
University of Alberta

Remapping Chinese Literature 
Digitizing Contemporary Chinese Writers 1949-1999

by

Jingjun Ha

A thesis submitted to the Faculty of Graduate Studies and Research 
in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Arts 

in

Humanities Computing

Edmonton, Alberta 
Fall 2006

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



1*1 Library and 
Archives Canada

Published Heritage 
Branch

Bibliotheque et 
Archives Canada

Direction du 
Patrimoine de I'edition

395 Wellington Street 
Ottawa ON K1A 0N4 
Canada

395, rue Wellington 
Ottawa ON K1A 0N4 
Canada

Your file Votre reference 
ISBN: 978-0-494-22155-6 
Our file Notre reference 
ISBN: 978-0-494-22155-6

NOTICE:
The author has granted a non­
exclusive license allowing Library 
and Archives Canada to reproduce, 
publish, archive, preserve, conserve, 
communicate to the public by 
telecommunication or on the Internet, 
loan, distribute and sell theses 
worldwide, for commercial or non­
commercial purposes, in microform, 
paper, electronic and/or any other 
formats.

AVIS:
L'auteur a accorde une licence non exclusive 
permettant a la Bibliotheque et Archives 
Canada de reproduire, publier, archiver, 
sauvegarder, conserver, transmettre au public 
par telecommunication ou par I'lnternet, preter, 
distribuer et vendre des theses partout dans 
le monde, a des fins commerciales ou autres, 
sur support microforme, papier, electronique 
et/ou autres formats.

The author retains copyright 
ownership and moral rights in 
this thesis. Neither the thesis 
nor substantial extracts from it 
may be printed or otherwise 
reproduced without the author's 
permission.

L'auteur conserve la propriete du droit d'auteur 
et des droits moraux qui protege cette these.
Ni la these ni des extraits substantiels de 
celle-ci ne doivent etre imprimes ou autrement 
reproduits sans son autorisation.

In compliance with the Canadian 
Privacy Act some supporting 
forms may have been removed 
from this thesis.

While these forms may be included 
in the document page count, 
their removal does not represent 
any loss of content from the 
thesis.

Conformement a la loi canadienne 
sur la protection de la vie privee, 
quelques formulaires secondaires 
ont ete enleves de cette these.

Bien que ces formulaires 
aient inclus dans la pagination, 
il n'y aura aucun contenu manquant.

i * i

Canada
Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Abstract

This thesis aims to fill the gap of studying contemporary Chinese writers 

from a quantitative analysis perspective. By using computer-aided qualitative 

data analysis, the thesis examines the characteristics, development history, and 

geographical distribution of writers of the Chinese Writers' Association (CWA) 

from the founding of the People's Republic of China in October 1949 to the end of 

the twentieth century (1999). Issues covered include number, gender, ethnicity, 

age, educational background, first publication, age of joining the CWA, writers 

who were sent to the countryside during the Rustication Movement and 

professional writers, as well as the impact of political movements on the above.

The data were collected from 15 books. The reports conclude that by 1999, 

there were 6950 contemporary Chinese writers with 38 ethnic groups. Male and 

Han writers were the majority. In the Mao Zedong era, the Cultural Revolution 

hindered the development of writers. In the Deng Xiaoping era, writers were in 

bloom. Writers who were condemned in 1957 and writers who were sent to the 

countryside during the Rustication Movement played dominant roles in the era. In 

the post-Tian'anmen era, the cultural position of writers began to change. The 

geographical distribution of writers was uneven and the number of writers 

declined from east to west and from south to north (by their birthplaces).

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Acknowledgements

I’m grateful to Dr. Sean Gouglas, my thesis co-supervisor and Director of 

Humanities Computing in the Faculty of Arts at the University of Alberta, for 

guiding me to obtain China spatial data as well as helping me with my work and 

giving me many useful criticisms.

I’m grateful to Dr. Laifong Leung, my thesis co-supervisor and Professor of 

the Department of East Asian Studies at the University of Alberta, for providing 

me the source book A Grand Dictionary o f Contemporary Chinese Writers as well 

as helping me with my work and offering many useful suggestions.

I’m grateful to Dr. Stan Ruecker, Assistant Professor of the Department of 

English and Film Studies at the University of Alberta, for serving on my 

committee and valuable advice.

My heartfelt thanks to Dr. Grace Wiebe, Director of the Arts Resource 

Centre in the Faculty of Arts at the University of Alberta, who read the thesis and 

offered some helpful suggestions.

A special thanks goes to Leah Vanderjagt, Public Services Librarian at the 

University of Alberta, who gave me the China spatial data.

Finally, I would like to thank my father Jiuhe Ha, my mother Xinying Yang, 

and my younger brother Jiyang Ha, for their unfailing love and support.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Table of Contents

Chapter Page

I. Background, Sources, and Methodology......................................................... 1

1.1 Background........................................................................................... 3

1.2 Sources..................................................................................................7

1.3 Methodology........................................................................................13

1.3.1 Data Collection.........................................................................14

1.3.2 Database....................................................................................16

1.3.3 Data Statistics and Analyses.................................................... 19

1.3.4 Image Processing..................................................................... 20

1.4 Summary..............................................................................................21

II. An Introduction to Contemporary Chinese Writers.......................................22

II. 1 Number..........................................................   22

II. 2 Gender................................................................................................23

11.3 Ethnicity............................................................................................. 24

11.4 A ge  ................................................................................................25

11.5 Education Background..................................................................... 28

11.6 First Publications..............................................................  32

11.7 Age of Joining the Chinese Writers' Association.............................36

II. 8 Zhiqing W riters........................ :....................................................... 37

11.9 Professional W riters..........................................................................39

11.10 Conclusion....................................................................................... 40

III. Development History of Contemporary Chinese Writers............................. 42

III.1 Mao Zedong Era (1949-1976).......................................................42

III. 1.1 Seventeen Years of Maoist Socialism (1949-1966).......... 43

III. 1.2 Decade of the Great Proletarian Cultural Revolution

(1966-1976)................................................................   49

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



111.2 Deng Xiaoping Era (1976-1989).....................................................50

111.3 Post-Tian'anmen Era (1989-1999)...............................................  54

111.4 Conclusion........................................................................................ 56

IV. Geographical Distribution of Contemporary Chinese Writers..................... 58

IV. 1 Birthplace..........................................................................................61

IV.2 Average A ge..................................................................................... 66

IV. 3 Women Writers................................................................................. 67

IV.4 Minority Writers............................................................................... 69

IV.5 Educational Background................................................................. 71

IV.6 Zhiqing Writers................................................................................ 74

IV.7 Professional W riters.........................................................................75

IV.8 Conclusion....................................................................................... 77

Conclusions............................................................................................................. 79

Bibliography............................................................................................................85

Appendix A: Glossary.............................................................................................93

Appendix B: Index..................................................................................................96

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



List of Tables

Table Page

2.1 Age Statistics of Contemporary Chinese Writers, 1999.............................26

2.2 Education Statistics of Contemporary Chinese Writers, 1999.........   29

2.3 Age Statistics of Writers Publishing Their First W orks..............................34

2.4 Age Statistics of Chinese Writers Joining the CW A...................................36

3.1 Birthplace Ranks of Writers before 1949 vs. 1949-1966, by Province 46

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



List of Figures

Figure Page

1.1 Schema Definition of Table TblEducation...................................................16

1.2 Schema Definition of Table TblEthnicity....................................................16

1.3 Schema Definition of Table TblProvinces...................................................17

1.4 Schema Definition of Table TblStudyAreas ........................................ 17

1.5 Schema Definition of Table TblStudyCountries....................................... 17

1.6 Schema Definition of Table TblWriters....................................................  17

1.7 Relationships Between Tables......................................................................18

2.1 Birth Year Distribution of Contemporary Chinese Writers....................... 27

2.2 Graduation Year Distribution of Contemporary Chinese W riters 31

2.3 Year Distribution of First Publications of Chinese Writers....................... 33

2.4 Age Distribution of Writers Publishing Their First W orks........................ 35

2.5 Age Distribution of Chinese Writers Joining the CW A............................. 37

2.6 Year Distribution of Zhiqing Writers Emerging......................................... 38

2.7 Places Where Zhiqing Writers Were Sent Down........................................39

2.8 Year Distribution of First Publications of Professional Writers.................40

3.1 Birthplace Distribution of Writers Emerged before 1949, by Province.... 45

3.2 Birthplace Distribution of Writers Emerged in 1949-1966, by Province.. 45

3.3 Distribution by Year of Chinese Writers Emerged in 1949-1966...............48

3.4 Distribution by Year of Chinese Writers Who Emerged in 1966-1976..... 50

4.1 China Map, by Province  ....................................   60

4.2 Birthplace Distribution of Chinese Writers, by Province........................... 62

4.3 Geographical Distribution of Chinese Population, 1999........................... 63

4.4 Ratios between Writers and Population, by Province (1999)..................... 64

4.5 Average Age of Contemporary Chinese Writers, by Province (1999).......67

4.6 Birthplaces of Contemporary Chinese Women Writers, by Province 68

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



4.7 Birthplaces of Chinese Minority Writers, by Province (Number)..............70

4.8 Birthplaces of Chinese Minority Writers, by Province (Ratio).................. 70

4.9 Rates of Writers with Post-Secondary Education, by Province (1999)..... 73

4.10 Birthplaces of Writers Educated Overseas, by Province.......................... 74

4.11 Birthplaces of Zhiqing Writers, by Province............................................. 75

4.12 Birthplaces of Professional Writers, by Province (Number).................... 76

4.13 Birthplaces of Professional Writers, by Province (Ratio)........................ 77

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Chapter I 

Background, Sources and Methodology

Generally speaking, the term contemporary Chinese writers refers to all 

Chinese literary workers of the People's Republic of China (PRC) after its 

founding on October 1, 1949. The writers dealt with in this thesis are those who 

have membership in the Chinese Writers' Association (Zhongguo zuojia xiehui, 

CWA).1

The CWA, established on July 23, 1947 in Beijing, is an official non-profit 

organization that has historically dominated the public sphere of writers. While 

the mission of the CWA is to serve writers, it is also a tool of the Chinese 

Communist Party (CCP) used to monitor and control writers and their creative 

writing. It is the official ladder of success for writers within the socialist system. 

The CWA has set up branches in each provincial-level administrative division, 

which are usually situated in the provincial capital city. Membership at the 

national level automatically confers membership on all provincial-level branches.

Membership in the CWA is very hard to attain. There were several criteria for 

eligibility. First, the literary worker must follow the guideline of literature and art 

serving socialism. Political control on membership is tight. Second, there is a set 

standard for numbers of published works. Third, when eligible people apply for

1 Between 1949 and 1953 the association was called the Association o f Literary Workers (Wenxue 
gongzuozhe xiehui).

No. 17 o f the CWA’s Regulations, http://www.chinawriter.com.cn/zuoxe/zuoxie zhanecheng.asp

1

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.

http://www.chinawriter.com.cn/zuoxe/zuoxie


membership, they (usually) must be recommended by two or more current CWA 

members.

Professional writers are full-time writers in the CWA. The positions are 

permanent and the CWA pays their salary. Both the national and provincial 

branches of the CWA can have professional writers. The number of professional 

writers sponsored by each provincial branch depends on its finances and priorities. 

The competition for becoming a professional writer is intense. Usually, writers 

who could become professional writers must have writings published at the 

national or provincial level.

In order to meet the need of applying computing to Chinese literature, this 

thesis studies contemporary Chinese writers from the perspective of qualitative 

data analysis. It uses the narrow definition of contemporary Chinese writers, 

especially those who had national membership. Since the CWA encompasses 

almost all representative contemporary Chinese writers, it is appropriate to select 

its members as research objects. Aided by computer, this thesis examines their 

characteristics in the period from the founding of the PRC in 1949 to the end of 

the twentieth century (1999).

This chapter explains the background, sources, and methodology of this 

thesis.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



1.1 Background

I am writing this thesis for two reasons. One is that there is a vacuum in the 

study of contemporary Chinese writers from a quantitative perspective; the other 

is the need to apply computing in Chinese literature.

First, there are many publications about contemporary Chinese writers, 

including Michael Duke's Modem Chinese Women Writers: Critical Appraisals 

(1989), Cui Hongxun's Commentaries on Shanxi Writers (1990), Chen Heng and 

Yuan Guangda's Brief Biographies o f Contemporary Guangdong Writers (1991), 

Helmut Martin and Jeffrey Kinkley's Modem Chinese Writers Self-Portrayals 

(1992), Laifong Leung's Morning Sun: Interviews with Chinese Writers o f the 

Lost Generation (1994), Zhao Chun and Gao Hongbo's A Grand Dictionary of 

Contemporary Chinese Writers (1999), Yan Chunde's Studies on Chinese Women 

Writers in the Twentieth Century (2000), and Liu Dawen's Dissident Writers o f 

Mainland China (2001).

There are also many other studies concerning works by contemporary 

Chinese writers, such as Jeffrey C. Kinkley's After Mao: Chinese Literature and 

Society 1978-1981 (1985), Chen Sihe's A History o f Contemporary Chinese 

Literature (1999), Chi Pang-Yuan and Wang David Der-Wei's Chinese Literature 

in the Second Half o f a Modem Century (2000), and Perry Link's The Use o f 

Literature: Life in the Socialist Chinese Literary System (2000).

3

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



These publications show that the authors discuss writers either by 

introducing their experiences or by analyzing their literary works individually or 

collectively. For example, Brief Biographies o f Contemporary Guangdong 

Writers and Modem Chinese Writers Self-Portrayals focus on writers' 

experiences. Commentaries on Shanxi Writers focuses on analyzing writers' 

literary works. Morning Sun: Interviews with Chinese Writers o f the Lost 

Generation focuses on interviewing writers about their sent-down experiences. A 

Grand Dictionary o f Contemporary Chinese Writers and Studies on Chinese 

Women Writers in the Twentieth Century examine writers individually, and The 

Use o f Literature discusses writers in groups.

In these publications, readers are able to view writers' backgrounds and 

experiences. They can view writers' literary works from ideology to artistic style 

and political trends, the detailed description of political and economic changes in 

different historical periods, and the adjustment of literary policies following the 

changes of the political situation. Nevertheless, a reader who is interested in the 

quantitative characteristics of contemporary Chinese writers will probably be 

frustrated. In most publications, because of the lack of statistical data, authors 

have to use ambiguous language to narrate based on superficial phenomena, 

which sometimes leads to misunderstandings or even incorrect claims.

For example, in his book A History o f Contemporary Chinese Fiction (1990),

Jin Han notes, "During the early period after the founding of the PRC, the number

4

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



of novelists was large" (p. 43). If the number of writers in the CWA at that time is 

considered, the claim is incorrect because, statistically, there were only about 103 

writers in the CWA by 1951. Later, Jin Han comments on writers in the 1980s as 

"increasing in large numbers" (p. 185). This is true when comparing the numbers 

of writers who joined the CWA during the 1970s and 1980s (341:1,663 persons). 

But if the number of writers of the CWA who emerged in the 1970s and 1980s 

(1,194:969 persons, see Figure 2.3) is compared, Jin Han's comment is not 

correct.

The second example is in the book An Introduction to Contemporary Chinese 

Literature (1990), author Zhou Hongxing borrows words from renowned woman 

writer Ding Ling to praise the flourishing of Literature in the New Era (Xin shiqi 

wenxue): "five generations are trader one roof (wushi tongtang)" (p. 367). The 

statement is true (statistically, the birth years of writers of the CWA who emerged 

before 1990 are distributed between 1886 and 1979). Yet readers who want to 

know the age distribution of these writers will not find the answer.

The third example comes from Link's book The Use o f Literature: Life in the 

Socialist Chinese Literary System, which uses more statistical data to examine 

contemporary Chinese writers. But even in this book, the statistical data are not 

sufficient to support all of the arguments, and some data are incorrect. When 

talking about the CWA, Link says, "Comparatively few members of the

3 Chinese literature in 1976-1989.

5

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



association were under thirty-five years old" (2000, p. 119-120). The assertion is 

true (statistically, the number of writers of the CWA under 35 years of age was 82, 

or 1.2%, by 1999) (see Figure 2.1). However, as a result of the lack of statistical 

evidence, the reliability of the assertion is reduced. In addition, Link says that "by 

1960, the national chapter [of the CWA] included about 800 writers" (p. 119). 

However, the real number of writers in the CWA by 1960 was 664. To date, no 

systematic research on this subject can be found in the published record.

Second, the rapid development of computer technology brings Chinese 

literary scholars "new opportunities and environments, as well as new research 

specifications and methods" (Luo, 2004). For example, the Internet allows global 

scholars to share their research immediately. Computing enables researchers to 

use complicated statistics and analyses that would otherwise be difficult and time 

consuming. Yet, generally speaking, computer-aided research has not yet had a 

significant impact on Chinese literature. Only a few scholars, such as Professor 

Chen Bingzao at the University of Wisconsin, are using computers in their 

research. Most scholars use computers only as advanced typewriters. In 

Anglo-American literature, computer-aided research can be traced back to the 

1960s. According to Lin (n.d.), "Jacob Leed's The Computer and Literary Style: 

Introductory Essays and Studies (1966) and Louis Tonko Mimic's A Quantitative 

Approach to the Style o f Jonathan Swift (1967) are the pioneers" (p. 151).

6

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



However, computer-aided research in Chinese literature did not appear until 

20 years later (1980s). A review of its achievements over the last two or so 

decades shows that most studies involve stylistic analysis and authorship. 

Stylistic analysis studies "linguistic style in a literary work" (Potter, 199.1, p. 401). 

Authorship analyzes "average sentence length, vocabulary distributions, 

occurrence frequencies of characters/words/phrases, and so forth in literary works 

in order to discover the real author of a work" (Lin, n.d., p. 153-154). For example, 

in 1981 in his article The Authorship of The Dream o f the Red Chamber by 

Lexical Statistics (Cong Cihui shang de Tongji Lun Hong Lou Meng Zuozhe de 

Wenti), Chen Bingzao proposes an argument contrary to the popular belief that 

the last 40 chapters of the novel were written by Gao E. This was the first time that 

the novel was studied with the assistance of the computer. Based on the 

occurrence frequencies of characters and words, Chen argues that all 120 chapters 

of the novel were written by Cao Xueqin.

1 .2 Sources

To study contemporary Chinese writers, it is necessary to consider historical 

settings, especially related political movements. In China, literature can be seen 

as a political barometer. The life cycles of the writers are unavoidably affected by 

politics.

The history of the PRC between 1949 and 1999 can be generally divided into

three periods: the Mao Zedong era (October 1949 to October 1976), the Deng

7

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Xiaoping era (October 1976 to June 1989), and the post-Tian'anmen era (June 

1989 to December 1999).

On October 1, 1949, Mao Zedong (1893-1976) proclaimed the founding of 

the PRC in Beijing, which opened the Mao era. The era ended with the death of 

Mao in September 1976. During the Mao era, the literary policy was "literature 

and art serving politics and worker-peasant-solider," as set out by Mao at the 

Talks at the Yan'an Forum on Literature and Art in May 1942. In the Mao era, the 

first thaw of contemporary Chinese literature was raised by the Hundred Flowers 

movement in 1956-1957. On May 2, 1956, at the meeting of the highest State 

Council, Mao proposed the Hundred Flowers policy of "let a hundred flowers 

bloom and a hundred schools of thought contend." He encouraged intellectuals to 

speak out freely and criticize the CCP from all points of view. The policy warmed 

the Chinese literary scene and raised writers' enthusiasm. Within only a year, a 

large number of magazines appeared and many good literary works were 

published, quickly forming an apex of literary creation since 1949.

Unfortunately, the Hundred Flowers was actually a strategy of Mao to strike

at dissidents and strengthen new political authorities. After listening to different

opinions for several months, and just when the creative freedom began to blossom

and bear fruit, Mao rapidly changed the political atmosphere and launched the

Anti-Rightist Campaign in June 1957. The campaign widely struck intellectuals

who had proposed dissimilar political views during the Hundred Flowers

8

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



movement. Numerous intellectuals were labelled "rightists" and sent to the labour 

camps to reform their thoughts. Literary works that exposed the socialist dark side 

were condemned as poisonous weeds of anti-party and anti-socialism and 

forbidden from publishing. The short boom of Chinese literature ceased abruptly. 

This was the first time in the history of contemporary Chinese literature that 

creative writing was suppressed on a large scale.

In 1958, Mao launched the Great Leap Forward campaign (1958-1959), with 

the aim of China's economy surpassing England's within 15 years. Urged by the 

political slogan of producing in greater quantity, faster, better, and more 

economically, an ethos of boasting prevailed in society from which the literary 

circles could not escape. The CWA proposed a general target, and each branch set 

the creative writing quota with deadlines. As a result of this, creative writing was 

in a crazy state and contemporary Chinese literature experienced an artificial 

boom.

The crash program of village industrialization of the Great Leap Forward 

forced the abandonment of farming activities and triggered large-scale famine in 

China.4 The economic failure of the Great Leap Forward aroused the power 

struggle within the CCP between Mao and his supporters and the reformists, 

including future premier Deng Xiaoping (1904-1997). In May of 1966, Mao

4
Refer to Dali Yang's Calamity and Reform in China -  State, Rural Society, and Institutional Change Since 

the Greater Leap Famine. Stanford (California): Stanford University Press, 1996.

9

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



moved to his base Shanghai, and from there he and his supporters launched the 

Great Proletarian Cultural Revolution (May 1966 to October 1976). Mao ordered 

the closure of schools and forming of Red Guard units comprised mainly of 

students and youths. Millions of Chinese people died as a series of violent purges 

that were carried out by the Red Guards under the political slogan "against old 

ideas, old culture, old habits, and old customs." By early 1967 the Cultural 

Revolution had succeeded in bolstering Mao's position as China's paramount 

leader. The movement lasted 10 years and was ended by the death of Mao in 1976.

During the Cultural Revolution, China experienced an unprecedented 

cultural disaster. Literature was completely abused as a political tool. Publicly, 

literary creation was strictly controlled by the political authorities. Literary units 

were broken down or disbanded, and numerous writers were criticized or 

imprisoned. Contemporary Chinese literature was in its darkest time in Chinese 

history.

After the CCP took power in China, Mao urged urban intellectuals to reform 

their worldview by working in the countryside. The Cultural Revolution allowed 

Mao to put this thought into practice. After beating down his political opponents 

in order to dispose of the Red Guards who had lost their values in power struggles 

and also to relieve the employment pressure in the cities and reduce socially 

unstable factors, Mao initiated the Rustication Movement (December 1968). On

10

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



December 22, 1968, People's Daily (Renmin ribao)5 announced Mao's "supreme 

directives: it is necessary for educated youths to go to the countryside to be 

re-educated by the poor and lower-middle peasants." Under this order, urban 

graduates of junior/senior high schools, whether willing or not, were sent to 

designated places in the countryside, usually to economically lagging counties. 

The government cancelled the graduates' city residence cards and from then on 

they would make a living by agricultural work. By December 1978, over 17 

million educated youths had been sent down to the countryside, the largest scale 

of migration in Chinese history. It also formed a special generation called Zhiqing 

(sent-down youths) (Leung, 1994).6

The death of Mao on September 9, 1976 provoked a power struggle within 

the CCP. Old opponents of Mao launched a campaign against his widow Jiang 

Qing (1914-1991) and three of her "radical" colleagues: Zhang Chunqiao 

(1917-1994), Yao Wenyuan (b. 1931), and Wang Hongwen (1934-1992). The 

so-called Gang of Four was removed from power in October 1976 and Deng 

Xiaoping began to control political authorities. Under Deng's leadership, 

"rightist" intellectuals were rehabilitated (November 16,1978), and their works of 

"poisonous weeds" began to be republished.

5 Official organ of the CCP.

6 Refer to Laifong Leung's Morning Sun: Interviews with Chinese Writers o f  the Lost Generation. Armonk 

(New York): M. E. Sharpe, Inc., 1994.

11

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



In December 1978, China began to carry out economic reform and open-door 

policies. Western technology and management techniques were imported to 

replace the Marxist tenets that had slowed modernization. Based on the demands 

of economic reform, on July 26 1980, People's Daily announced a new literary 

policy of "literature and art serving the people and socialism." Although this did 

not radically change the overall literary control system, it partially relaxed the 

atmosphere of creative writing. All of these factors led to an unprecedented 

flourishing of Literature in the New Era.

In 1987, the removal of party chairman Hu Yaobang (1915-1989), who 

supported democratic reform, signalled a hard-line resurgence within the CCP. 

Associated with the death of Hu in April 1989, the ideological struggle spilled 

into Beijing streets. Student demonstrators occupied Tian'anmen Square in May, 

calling for democratic reform. The impasse was broken on June 4 before daybreak 

while the demonstrations were crushed in a bloody crackdown as troops and tanks 

moved into the Square and fired on protesters. How many were killed is still 

unknown. The Tian'anmen Massacre signalled the end of the New Era. The 

literary achievements of the past decade suddenly "ended in a state of quandary" 

(Martin & Kinkley, 1992, p. xxii).

Following the massacre, the CCP carried out nationwide purges with

...the aim of eliminating the influence of 'trouble-makers' -  the 
activists behind the Democracy Movement of 1989. In the literary field, 
purges were implemented from the CWA to the boards of publishing

12

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



houses and editorial staffs. The CWA was reconstituted in 1989 and 
1990. Many writers were labelled as agitators or ringleaders in the 
movement and either imprisoned or placed under house arrest. Writers 
who had exposed themselves in the movement were not permitted to 
travel abroad, and many of their publications were blacklisted and 
disappeared from the shelves of bookstores. Moreover, they 
disappeared from the public scene. (Martin & Kinkley, 1992, p. 
xxii-xxiii)

In 1992 and 1993, the China government pushed to speed up the pace of 

economic reform, while it retained political authoritarianism. The socialist market 

economic system began to replace the socialist planned economic system that had 

dominated China for over 40 years. Correspondingly, the Chinese literary system 

was regulated by a market economy and the government did not sponsor it any 

more. In this situation, the traditional ideology was changed, the position of pure 

literature declined and media culture became popular. As a result, literary 

intellectuals gradually lost their status as cultural elites and became marginalized.

1.3 Methodology

We can employ diverse approaches to study contemporary Chinese writers. 

Computer-aided qualitative data analysis brings a new methodology for writers' 

studies. The approach appeared in the early 1980s. Soon, it excited some 

qualitative researchers because computers could make the qualitative research 

process more transparent and rigorous and improve the reliability of the results 

(Kelle & Laurie, 1995). Later, various applications were developed for the special 

demands of qualitative data analysis. In order to fulfill the demands of

13

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



statistics-based research of contemporary Chinese writers, this thesis utilizes this 

approach.

1.3.1 Data Collection

All data of contemporary Chinese writers were collected from the 15 books 

listed below. Among them, A Grand Dictionary o f Contemporary Chinese Writers

was the chief data source, and others functioned as supplements and emendations.

1) A Brief Introduction to Contemporary Chinese Writers (Zhongguo 

Dangdai Zuojia Jianjie) (Lin, Han, & Jin, n.d.)

2) A Grand Dictionary o f Chinese Literature in the Twentieth Century 

(1930-1965) [Ershi Shiji Zhongguo Wenxue Dadian (1930 Nian-1965 

Man)] (Chen, 1994)

3) A Grand Dictionary o f Chinese Literature in the Twentieth Century 

(1966-1994) [Ershi Shiji Zhongguo Wenxue Dadian (1966 Nian-1994 

Man)] (Chen, 1996)

4) A Grand Dictionary o f Contemporary Chinese Writers (Zhongguo 

Zuojia Da Cidian) (Zhao & Gao, 1999)

5) A History o f Contemporary Chinese Fiction (Zhongguo Dangdai 

Xiaoshuo Shi) (Jin, 1990)

6) A History o f Contemporary Chinese Literature (Zhongguo Dangdai 

Wenxue Shi) (S. Chen, 1999)

7) Portraits o f Modem Chinese Writers (Zhongguo Xiandai Zuojia 

Xiaozhuan) (Chinese Department at Shandong Teachers University, 

1961)

8) An Introduction to Contemporary Mainland Chinese Writers (Dangdai 

Zhongguo Dalu Zuojia Pingjie) (Huang, 1979)

14

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



9) Brief Biographies o f Contemporary Guangdong Writers (Guangdong 

Dangdai Zuojia Zhuanlue) (Chen & Yuan, 1991)

10) Dictionary o f Chinese Writers (Modem, Vol. 1-4) (Zhongguo Wenxuejia 

Cidian) (Yan, 2000)

11) Handbook o f Modem Chinese Literature (Volume 1) (Zhongguo Xiandai 

Wenxue Shouce) (Liu, 1987)

12) Morning Sun: Interviews with Chinese Writers o f the Lost Generation 

(Leung, 1994)

13) One Hundred Self-Portrayals o f Contemporary Chinese Writers 

(Dangdai Zhongguo Zuojia Bairen Zhuan) (Jie, 1989)

14) Sketch Biographies o f Modem Chinese Writers (Zhongguo Xiandai 

Liubai Zuojia Xiaozhuan) (Lee, 1977)

15) Studies on Chinese Women Writers in the Twentieth Century (Ershi Shiji 

Zhongguo Niizuojia Yanjiu) (Yan, 2000)

The data collection took approximately one year (April 2004 to April 2005). 

All data collected about writers were stored in the database for further processing. 

As for data input, English names of writers were scanned from A Grand 

Dictionary o f Contemporary Chinese Writers (1999). The OCR (Optical 

Character Recognition) program Omnipage was used to recognize images 

scanned into text. Other data about writers were manually keyboarded into the 

computer by the author. In order to reduce errors, all data were cross-checked. 

Proofreading was done twice in the paper version.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



1.3.2 Database

Almost 7,000 contemporary Chinese writers were gathered from A Grand 

Dictionary o f Contemporary Chinese Writers (1999). Facing so many writers and 

their diverse data, how to efficiently categorize and manage them became the first 

important challenge. A relational database management system (RDBMS) (MS 

Access 2003) was used to facilitate the work.

The database of contemporary Chinese writers contains three components, 

which are table, query, and form. Six tables are used to store the data of writers: 

TblEducation, TblEthnicity, TblProvinces, TblStudyAreas, TblStudyCountries, 

and TblWriters. Their schema definitions7 are shown in figures 1.1 to 1.6. In order 

to clearly state the meaning of a table field, sometimes both English and Chinese 

are used for description. Relationships between tables are shown in Figure 1.7. 

The relationship between TblWriters and each of other five tables is many to one.

Field Name Data Type Description

e due a t ion 
educati onHz

Number
Text
Text

Education ID. Prim ary key 
Education in  English  
Education in  Chinese

Figure 1.1 Schema Definition of Table TblEducation

Field Name Data Type Description
jt* a n H H B H ta Text Ethnic group in  English. Prim ary key

ethnicGroupHz Text Ethnic group in  Chinese
memo Text Memo

Figure 1.2 Schema Definition of Table TblEthnicity

7 Schema definitions define the structure and the type of contents that each data element within the structure 
can contain.

16

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



n
r

Field Name Data Type Description
SM gH fEf! Number Chinese province ID. Primary key
provinceHame Text Chinese province name in  English
BrovinceNameHz Text Chinese province name in  Chinese

Figure 1.3 Schema Definition of Table TblProvinces

Field Name Data Type Description

Number Study area  ID. Prim ary key
studyArea Text Area of study in  E nglish
studvAreaHz Text Area o f studv in  Chinese

Figure 1.4 Schema Definition of Table TblStudyAreas

Field Name Data Type Description

mSSuIsgBSi IbIu Number Study country in  English. Prim ary key
studyCountryHz Text Study country in  Chinese
memo Text Memo Ofi-Sil

Figure 1.5 Schema Definition of Table TblStudyCountries

Data Type

lastNameHz
firsttfameHz
lastName
firsttfam e
birthY ear
deathYear
sax
ethnicGroup
birthP rov ince
b ir th p lac e
education
studyArea
graduationYear
studyCountry
m ilita ry
r ig h t i s t
zhiqing
sentDownPlace
pr o £e s s i onalWri t  er
award
firs tP u b lica tio n Y ear
joiningCWAYear
cwaPosition

; Num ber tW riter id e n t i f ie r .  Primary key
Text W rite r 's  l a s t  name in  Chinese (^3tSife)

i Text iW rite r 's  f i r s t  name in  Chinese (^S D S )
Text ^W riter's l a s t  name in  English  (j<fc3CSife)

iText ^W riter's f i r s t  name in  English
i Number ^ B ir th y e a r  of w rite r  C 4:^ )
i Number $Death year o f w rite r
t Text i5axdfi^tl)| m m aleljfj), f .  female C^-)
[Text \Name of E thnic group. Foreign key, refe ren ces T b lE thn ic ity  (R $ l)
• N um ber ^Province id e n t i f ie r ,  where w rite r  was born. Foreign key
; Text j  City/County, where w rite r  was born (fcij^tirli/^:)
! Number I Educational background of w rite r  ( id e n t if ie r ) .  Foreign key
; Number ;Area o f study. Foreign key, refe rences TblStudyAreas
; Number \Graduation year (highest or l a te s t )
Text Country id e n t i f ie r ,  where w rite r  stud ied  abroad. Foreign key

I True/False |Has m il i ta ry  background?
iTrue/Faise {Was a r ig h t i s t ?  (B 3 te ® ? )-
tTrue/Fal_S0 ^Was a zhiqixtg ( ru s tic a te d  youth)? (B jfr^I]^?)
Text i PI ace where the w rite r  was sent down as a zhiq ing CTASMjrl)

; True/False ; I s  a p ro fessio n a l w rite r?  (^ F lltt t^ ? )
iTrue/FalSe ;■Has award winning works? (ffcnB^BS^??)
! Number ^Year of w r i te r 's  f i r s t  p u b lica tio n
i Num ber ; Year of jo in in g  the Chinese W riters' A ssocia t ion (CWA)
i  Text _______ ;P o sitio n  a t  the Chinese W riters ' A ssociation (CWA)__________

Figure 1.6 Schema Definition of Table TblWriters

17

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Tb

ethnic^rcrap
ethni cGroupHij 
memo

TblEducotion

edm ca tian ld
s education 

educationHz

TblStudyCou...
i stu dy C o un try
! studyCountryH:

w r i t e r ld
lastHameHz
firsts'am eHz
lastSame
firstKame
birthY ear
deathYear
sex
ethnicGroup
b irthP rov ince
b ir th p la c e
education
studyArea
graduati onYear
studyCountry
m ili ta ry
r i g h t i s t
zhiqing
sentDownPlace
p ro fessiona lW rite r
award
firs tP u b lica tio n Y ea r
joiningCWAYear
cwaFosition

provinceHame 
pr ovine eHameHz

stu d y A rea ld
studyArea
studyAreaHz

Figure 1.7 Relationships Between Tables

Query offers retrieval functions. The database application has 21 queries 

used to obtain specific groups of contemporary Chinese writers for analyses. For 

example, professional writers were retrieved from the database in light of the 

value of field "professionalWriter" in the table TblWriters (value is 'true').

Form offers a graphical user interface to facilitate data entry. The database

application has two forms. One is an operational console that displays functions 

such as query and data entry; another is used for data entry and update. All 

functions were written in SQL (Structured Query Language) or Visual Basic 

language.

18

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



1.3.3 Data Statistics and Analyses

Three applications were employed for data statistics and analyses: MS 

Access 2003 (relational DBMS), SPSS 13.0 (Statistical Program for Social 

Sciences), and ArcGIS 9 (Geographical Information System).

Since a DBMS is good at searching for information among a lot of data, MS 

Access was used to retrieve writers who met a specific criterion or certain criteria. 

For example, women writers were obtained by querying table TblWriters in light 

of values in the field "sex" (sex="f").

Yet for some sophisticated statistics such as age distribution of writers (Table 

2.1) or statistical charts such as the histogram of birth years of writers (Figure 2.1), 

it was awkward or impossible to use DBMS to calculate frequencies and 

percentages or generate charts. In this case, SPSS was used. First, SPSS imported 

various query results from MS Access. Then, by using functions such as 

Frequencies and Crosstabs within the submenu Descriptive Statistics, various 

statistical tables and charts were generated. For example, Figure 2.1 was 

generated by the Frequencies function in light of variables in writers’ birth years. 

All statistical tables, histograms, and bar charts in chapter II and III were 

generated in a similar way. An example of using the Crosstabs function can be 

seen in Figure 4.6 (birthplaces of women writers). The numbers of women writers 

bom in different provinces were generated by Crosstabs using two variables:

19

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



writers' birth provinces and their sexes. Except for population, all figures on the 

maps in chapters III and IV were generated using a similar method.

In chapters III and IV, maps are used to illustrate the distribution patterns of 

writers at the provincial level. Usually, provinces, municipalities, and 

autonomous regions on these maps were classified into several (often two or three) 

groups by graduated colours based on various values such as the numbers of 

provincial women writers. A GIS application was used for this task. First, related 

statistical results of writers generated by SPSS were input into the attribute table 

of the layer of Chinese provinces. Then, utilizing the Graduated Colors function 

(under properties of the layer: Symbology->Quantities->Graduated Colors) to 

specify the criteria or data manually (Manual Classification), the layer was 

coloured by class. For example, Figure 4.2 (map of birthplaces of writers) was 

coloured with graduated shades of green according to the number of writers bom 

in a province. The darker the shade, the greater the number of writers bom in that 

place.

In addition, by using the Labels function, maps were labelled with the 

provincial name and other values such as numbers of women writers.

1.3.4 Image Processing

Charts or maps (generated by SPSS or ArcGIS) were not of sufficient quality

for the presentation. Graphical software (Photoshop) was used to polish them. For

example, Figure 4.2 (birthplaces of writers) was reduced in size to fit the space

20

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



available. Figure 4.1 (China map) was modified from one colour to four to mark 

seven greater economic regions. On Figure 4.7 (birthplace of minority writers), 

the label of Zhejiang Province was moved from inside of the province to outside 

to provide a clearer view. All images in this thesis have been polished.

1.4 Summary

This thesis examines contemporary Chinese writers from three aspects based 

on computed-aided qualitative data analysis: characteristics, development history, 

and geographical distribution. Chapter II examines the characteristics of writers 

between 1949 and 1999. What are their numbers, gender, ethnicity, ages, 

educational backgrounds, first publications, and ages of joining the CWA, as well 

as Zhiqing and professional writers? Chapter III examines the development 

history of writers. How did political movements and literary policies have an 

impact on their careers? Chapter IV examines writers' geographical distribution at 

the provincial level. What are the geographical distributions of number, age, 

women writers, ethnicity, and educational background, as well as Zhiqing and 

professional writers?

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Chapter II 

An Introduction to Contemporary Chinese Writers

In Chapter I, I described the background, historical settings, and approach of 

the thesis. Since writers' quantity and quality can partially reflect the literary 

status of a period, it is meaningful to study contemporary Chinese writers for a 

better understanding of contemporary Chinese literature. On the other hand, 

because of a lack of accurate data statistics, some incorrect data about 

contemporary Chinese writers have been found in publications. In this case, it is 

significant to systematically study contemporary Chinese writers from the 

quantitative perspective and fill the gap.

This chapter examines the characteristics of contemporary Chinese writers 

between 1949 and 1999. I propose to examine their number, gender, ethnicity, 

ages, educational backgrounds, first publications, and ages of joining the CWA, as 

well as Zhiqing and professional writers. I will also discuss how political 

movements have affected their lives.

II. 1 Number

As mentioned in the last chapter, the phrase contemporary Chinese writers in 

this thesis refers to writers who had membership in the CWA. According to A 

Grand Dictionary o f Contemporary Chinese Writers (Zhao & Gao, 1999), 

published by the CWA, the number was 6,950. Among them, 664 had passed 

away by 1999. Thus, the number of writers living was 6,286.

22

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Actually, 6,966 writers had joined the CWA, but 16 writers were removed 

from it for political or individual reasons. For example, Zhang Chunqiao and Yao 

Wenyuan were members of the Gang of Four. In 1976, Zhang and Yao were 

imprisoned and expelled from the CWA. Su Xiaokang (b. 1949) was the chief 

author of a six-part television series River Elegy (He Shang). The series used the 

Yellow River as a symbol to criticize traditional Chinese culture. It was broadcast 

on Chinese Central Television8 in June 1988 and was considered to directly 

promote the Democracy Movement of 1989. After the Tian'anmen massacre, 

River Elegy was condemned as the "blueprint of anti-revolution rebellion (fan 

geming baoluan de lantu)" and was criticized nationally. Su, due to the River 

Elegy and actively participating in the movement, was forced into exile in the 

United States. Subsequently, he was expelled from the CWA. In addition, Kong 

Jue (b. 1920) was expelled from the CWA for his illicit relationship with a woman 

reader. These examples illustrate that the CWA strictly followed the CCR

II.2 Gender

Among the 6,950 writers in the CWA, 6,063 writers were male, accounting 

for 87.2% of the total. Women writers numbered 782, accounting for 11.4%. The 

gender of 105 writers was not known,9 accounting for 1.4%. The number of male

8 Official organ o f the CCP.
9 The CWA does not have these writers' materials except for names. There was also no way to search for the 
information.

23

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



writers was approximately 7.5 times that of females. Therefore, male writers have 

played a main role in contemporary Chinese literature.

II.3 Ethnicity

China is home to 56 ethnic groups. Among them, the Han is China's main 

nationality, accounting for 91.6% in 2000, and the other 55 ethnic groups are 

minorities, only accounting for 8.4% (National Bureau of Statistics of China, 

2003, p. 200). Correspondingly, contemporary Chinese writers consisted of 

multi-ethnic groups. The number of each ethnic group was: Han, 6,111; Manchu, 

126; Mongolian, 124; Hui, 69; Korean, 69; Uygur, 61; Zhuang, 52; Kazak, 40; 

Tibetan, 33; Miao, 23; Tujia, 19; Bai, 18; Yi, 16; Dong, 16; Yao, 9; Bouyei, 7; 

Xibe, 7; Naxi, 6; Daur, 5; Dai, 4; Hani, 4; Mulam, 4; She, 3; Dongxiang, 2; Kirgiz, 

2; Lahu, 2; Salar, 2; Achang, 1; Ewenki, 1; Gelao, 1; Jing, 1; Li, 1; Lisu, 1; Oroqen, 

1; Ozbek, 1; Tu, 1; Va, 1; and 1 foreigner (Romanian). The ethnicity of the 

remaining 105 writers is unknown. This means that there were 38 Chinese ethnic 

groups represented, and that not every ethnic group had writers in the CWA. The 

19 ethnic groups that were not found having writers who are members of the CWA 

were Baoan, Blang, Deang, Drung, Gaoshan, Hezhen, Jingpo, Jino, Lhoba, 

Maonan, Moinba, Nu, Pumi, Qiang, Russian, Shui, Tajik, Tatar, and Yugur. Most 

were minority nationalities with very small populations. For example, the 

population of Gaoshan was 4,461 in 2000 (National Bureau of Statistics of China, 

2003, p. 104), and that of the Lhoba was 2,965 in 2000 (p. 152).

24

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



The number of writers of a minority nationality was usually related to its 

population. The larger the nationality, the more writers it had, as shown by the 

number of Manchu, Mongolian, Hui, Korean, Uygur, and Zhuang writers. 

Nevertheless, other factors affected the number of writers from a minority 

nationality, such as its geographical location. For example, in 2000, the Zhuang 

was the largest minority nationality in China (National Bureau of Statistics of 

China, 2003, p. 83), but the number of its writers in the CWA was about one half 

(41.3%) of the Manchu's (52:126). The phenomenon was caused by their different 

histories. Because the Manchu was the ruling nationality of the Qing Dynasty 

(1644-1911), many Manchu people migrated from the northeastern part of China, 

their native place, to Beijing and other large cities. Compared with other minority 

nationalities, the Manchu people had more opportunities for education. The 

Zhuang people lived mainly in the mountainous area of Guangxi Province, where 

economy and culture were underdeveloped. Thus, the Manchu writers 

represented the largest number of all writers of minority nationalities in the CWA.

II.4 Age

Contemporary Chinese writers included several generations. Woman writer

Ding Ling said that 1980s writers were "five generations under one roof" (Zhou,

1990, p. 367). According to the data of the 6,845 sampling writers, their average

age was 62 in 1999 (average birth year 1937, Table 2.1). Approximately

three-fourths of writers were over 50 years old in that year, which means that most

25

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



writers were bom before the founding of the PRC. About half of the writers were

in the age range of 51 to 70 (bom in 1929 to 1948). Less than one quarter of

writers were under 50 years old. Among all writers, the oldest (Shen Yinmo

(1883-1971) was bom in 1883 and the youngest (Xiao Tie) was bom in 1979. 

Table 2.1 Age Statistics of Contemporary Chinese Writers, 1999

No. 6845 Age (Birth Year)
Mean 62 (1937)
Median 61(1938)

25 71(1928)
Percentiles 50 61(1938)

75 51(1948)

The largest number of contemporary Chinese writers were bom between 

1928 and 1955, accounting for 67% of 6,845 writers sampled (Figure 2.1). Most 

writers (225 persons) were bom in 1937, the first year of the Sino-Japanese War 

(July 7,1937 to August 15, 1945).10

Three political movements occurred during the writers' birth years. The first 

one was the Hundred Flowers movement between 1956 and 1957. Writers who 

were bom in 1928 to 1939 (i.e., from age 17 to 27), were hit by the movement. 

Relatively relaxed literary circumstances aroused their desires for writing. Hence, 

as a manifestation of the Hundred Flowers spirit in literature, many new writers 

emerged. They became the mainstream of Chinese literary creation in the 1950s.

10 A war between China and Japan caused by Japan invading China.

26

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



M ean= 1936.93 
Std. Dev. = 14.609  
N = 6,845

1880 1 900 1920 1 940 1960 1980

BirthYear

Figure 2.1 Birth Year Distribution of Contemporary Chinese Writers 

Writers who were bom in 1940 to 1955 encountered the Cultural Revolution 

and the Rustication Movement. These events brought great suffering to 

urban-educated youth of the 1960s and 1970s and formed a special group: 

Zhiqing. After the movements completely stopped in 1979, millions of Zhiqing 

awoke from the nightmare, and a climax of literary creation that depicted their 

miserable experiences during the movements arose. On the other hand, the 

movements provided abundant source materials for creative writing. Individual 

suffering and family tragedy made up countless moving stories. Meanwhile, the 

new literary policy of literature and art serving the people and socialism partly 

relaxed the conditions for literary creation. All of these factors led to the 

appearance of Zhiqing writers.

27

500

400

300

± 200

100

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



II.5 Education Background

Generally, creative writing requires education or training. What were the 

educational backgrounds of contemporary Chinese writers? Did all of them have 

post-secondary education? Were any writers educated abroad? What did they 

study? What was the distribution of their graduation years? What do all of these 

factors suggest? This section addresses these questions.

First, most writers received many years of education. Statistics show that 

80.9% of writers had post-secondary education (Table 2.2), which was higher 

than that of all Chinese people (2.87% in 1999) (National Bureau of Statistics of 

China, 2003, p. 263). In fact, some writers did not have much education when 

they began to write. While they made some achievements in creative writing, the 

CWA or their working units would offer them opportunities to study at the Lu Xun 

Literary Institute (Lu Xun Wenxue Yuan)11 or other post-secondary institutions. 

One example is renowned writer Mo Yan (b. 1956). When he joined the army, he 

only had five years of education. In the army, he began to write. After he became 

known, his unit sent him to study at the Department of Literature in the Institute of 

Literature and Art in the People's Liberation Army (Jiefangjun Yishu Xueyuan). 

There, he was granted a Bachelor of Arts. He continued his study at Lu Xun 

Literary Institute and obtained a Master of Arts degree.

11A subsidiary unit o f the CWA, founded in October 1950, it provides the service o f training writers.

28

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Table 2.2 Education Statistics of Contemporary Chinese Writers, 1999

Education No. % Cumulative No. Cumulative %
Post-Secondary 5623 80.9 5623 80.9
Under Post-Secondary 644 9.3 6267 90.2
Unknown 683 9.8 6950 100.0

The statistical results also present a phenomenon that women writers usually 

received higher education than their male peers. Among the 5,267 sampling 

writers, 93.4% of women writers and 89.2% of male writers had post-secondary 

education, 4.2% lower than women writers. The phenomenon occurred because 

Chinese society offered better conditions to male writers than to female writers, 

who had to enhance their competitive ability by having more education.

There were 237 writers educated overseas, accounting for 3.5% of the total.

They studied in 25 countries, including Albania, Australia, Belgium, Bulgaria,

Canada, Cuba, Czechoslovakia, Egypt, England, France, Germany, Hungary,

India, Italy, Japan, Mexico, Mongolia, North Korea, the Philippines, Poland,

Russia, South Korea, Switzerland, the United States, and Vietnam. The top five

countries in which most of these writers were educated were Japan (72 persons),

Russia (41 persons), the United States (36 persons), France (27 persons), and

England (16 persons). The main reason that Japan attracted so many writers

(30.6% of all writers who had studied abroad) was that it was a developed

neighboring country. Russia ranked No. 2 partly because it was a neighboring

country. The most important reason was the close political relationship between

the former USSR government and the CCP in 1940s and 1950s. First, they were

29

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



communist allies. Second, under the support of the Soviets, the CCP defeated the 

Nationalist regime.

Chinese Language, Literature, and Journalism were the common areas that 

writers studied. Nearly half of the writers (45.8%) had studied or were trained in 

these disciplines. The remaining 54.2% studied physics, engineering, chemistry, 

and so forth. In addition, Lu Xun Literary Institute played an important role in 

training writers (2.7% of writers were trained there), especially those who did not 

have post-secondary education or who did not study or train in the literary field. 

For instance, before being trained at Lu Xun Literary Institute, Wang Anyi (b. 

1954, female) had only graduated from junior high school.

Usually, the distribution of writers' birth years affects their graduation years, 

and these two distributions should be similar in pattern. However, comparing the 

chart of birth years of contemporary Chinese writers (Figure 2.1) with the chart of 

their graduation years (Figure 2.2) shows that their distributions are different. The 

chart of birth years only has one peak of 1928-1955, but the chart of graduation 

years has two peaks of 1948-1968 and 1981-1989. Besides, there is a visible break 

(1969-1980) between the two peaks. Furthermore, in light of the average birth 

year of writers (1937), their average graduation year should be around 1957. 

However, statistics indicate that the average graduation year of contemporary 

Chinese writers was 1964, seven years later than expected.

30

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



400

300

100

20001920 1960 19801900 1940

Mean= 1963.59 
Std. Dev. = 16.864 
N = 5,267

Graduation Year

Figure 2.2 Graduation Year Distribution of Contemporary Chinese Writers

What caused the distribution of graduation years of writers to not match the

distribution of their birth years? Why was there seven years' discrepancy in the

average graduation years of writers? The answer is the Rustication Movement.

Writers who were bom in the second peak of 1949-1955 should have graduated

around the years 1969-1975 and should have formed the highest graduation

frequency. However, the chart shows that this period was the low tide of the

writers' graduation. This is because most young people were sent down to the

countryside during the Rustication Movement. Hence, their study time was

interrupted. The situation lasted until October 12, 1977, when the State Council

approved the restoration of the National Entrance Examination of Higher

Education, which had ceased in 1966. Hence, 1978 was the first year that colleges

31

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



and universities began to admit students. Therefore, 1982 was the year with most 

writers graduating from colleges (252 persons). Among them, 32.9% (83 persons) 

were Zhiqing writers.

II.6 First Publications

The distribution of emerging years of contemporary Chinese writers partly 

indicates the literary development status. And their emerging years are signalled 

by the years of their first publications. Figure 2.3 shows that the year distribution 

of the first publications of contemporary Chinese writers was similar, to the year 

distribution of their graduation. There were also two peaks of writers publishing 

their first works (i.e., 1956-1959 and 1978-1981). Obviously, the movements of 

the Hundred Flowers and the Great Leap Forward caused the first publishing 

surge, and the new literary policy of Deng's era brought the second publishing 

peak.

In 1956-1957, writers, inspired by the Hundred Flowers spirit "to think freely, 

to debate freely, and to create and criticize freely" (Li, 1995, p. 415), devoted 

themselves to this mandate. In a short time, many literary works were written and 

published, and a climax of literary creation was quickly formed.

During the time of the Great Leap Forward in 1958 and 1959, with the CCP’s 

desire of doing things with greater and faster results came the popularity of the 

so-called "boast ethos" in China. On April 14, 1958, People's Daily issued the

editorial "Large-Scale Collecting of Folk Songs (Daguimo de shouji minge)" and

32

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



the CWA proclaimed that "everyone is a poet (Renren wei shiren)." All CWA 

branches had to encourage writing. The entire Chinese literary scene, like the 

whole society, was in a frenzy. Many poor quality works were published in order 

to meet the quota. Hence, the publishing peak of 1958-1959 was completely 

different from that of 1956-1957; the former was man-made and the latter was 

spontaneous.

500

400

e  300

z  200

100

0-1
1900 1920 1940 1960 1980 2000

Mean = 1961 .19  
Std.D ev. = 16.46  
N = 5,847

First Publication

Figure 2.3 Year Distribution of First Publications of Chinese Writers 

The second peak of writers publishing their first works was between 1978

and 1981. The historical setting was that the era of Deng had just begun, the

rightist intellectuals had been rehabilitated, and the new literary policy of

literature and art serving the people and socialism had been issued. As a result of

the relatively relaxed literary policy, many writers began to write. Meanwhile, the

33

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



circulation of literary periodicals began to grow, especially large-sized literary

magazines. All of these factors provided more opportunities for writers to publish

their works. The year 1979 saw the most first publications because it was the

warmest year of contemporary Chinese literature in the last 50 years.

A considerable number of contemporary Chinese writers published their first

works in their early years. Among the 5,847 writers investigated, the average age

of publishing first works was 24 and the median age was 23 (Table 2.3).

Three-quarters of writers published their first works at 27 years old or younger.

Two writers published their first work at age 7 [Li Xiu, (b. 1938) and Yao Feng (b.

1975)]. A statistical analysis demonstrates that the concentrated ages of writers

publishing their first works was between 18 and 25 (Figure 2.4).

Table 2.3 Age Statistics of Writers Publishing Their First Works

No. 5847
Mean 24
Median 23
Minimum 7
Maximum 80

25 19
Percentiles 50 23

75 27

The early years are the time when a person gains knowledge and accumulates 

life experience, both of which are required by creative writing. What factors 

caused contemporary Chinese writers to begin publishing in the early 20s? First, 

China had a young population. People from approximately 18 to 30 occupied 

one-quarter (166 million) of its total population. Second, traditionally, Chinese

34

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



young people were urged to achieve as early as possible. Many young people 

were encouraged to publish their writings. In fact, there are many examples of 

writers becoming renowned in their 20s. Ba Jin (1904-2005) began to publish his 

work at the age of 18. When he was 27 years old, he was already a well-known 

writer for his novel The Family (Jia, 1931). Cao Yu (1910-1996) wrote the 

outstanding drama Thunderstorm (Leiyyu, 1934) at the age of 24 (Cao, 1978). Of 

course, there are writers who began to publish very late, such as Xiao Ke (b. 1908), 

who published his first work at the age of 80, the oldest age of writers publishing 

their first works.

1,000

800

600

0)
£2
E
5  400

200

Mean= 24.16 
Std. Dev. = 7.278 
N = 5,847

0 20 40 60 80

Age

Figure 2.4 Age Distribution of Writers Publishing Their First Works

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



II.7 Age of Joining the Chinese Writers' Association

Although many contemporary Chinese writers published their first works in 

their 20s, when they were accepted as members by the CWA, they were in their 

middle years. The statistic of 5,597 writers demonstrates that the average age of 

writers joining the CWA was 47. Three-quarters of writers joined the CWA at the 

age of 40 or over (Table 2.4), and most writers joined the CWA between the ages 

of 40 and 55 (Figure 2.5). The criteria for joining the CWA required that qualified 

writers must have published works of higher literary standard. Thus, although 

writers could begin publishing works in their 20s, they needed time to reap the 

fruits of their writing. There is no wonder that the majority of writers joined the 

CWA in the prime of their lives.

Table 2.4 Age Statistics of Chinese Writers Joining the CWA

No. 5597
Mean 47
Median 47
Minimum 16
Maximum 90

25 40
Percentiles 50 47

75 54

36

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



500

400

e  300

0}S2

2  200

100
M ean= 46.83 
Std. Dev. = 9.882 
N = 5,59?

20 40 60

Age

80 100

Figure 2.5 Age Distribution of Chinese Writers Joining the CWA 

II.8 Zhiqing Writers

Zhiqing writers were the historical product of the Cultural Revolution and the 

Rustication Movement. They were the first generation of the PRC, bom in the late 

1940s and early 1950s, and grew up in the 1960s and 1970s. More important, their 

idealism was completely shattered by their harrowing experiences in these two 

movements. The irreplaceable psychological scar, together with the sentiment of 

passed youth, brought a negative and pessimistic mood to their literary works. 

Zhiqing were the main force in writing in the 1980s, and they continued to lead 

the Chinese literary scene in the 1990s. Thus, understanding Zhiqing writers can 

deepen our knowledge of contemporary Chinese writers.

37

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Zhiqing writers emerged in the later 1970s and the early 1980s (most between 

1977 and 1984) with Zhiqing literature12 (Figure 2.6). By 1999, there were 

approximately 498 Zhiqing writers, accounting for 7.3% of writers. The places of 

their rustication spread over almost every province. Figure 2.7 illustrates that, 

except for Chongqing Municipality and Qinghai Province, where no Zhiqing 

writers were sent down, all other provincial-level administrations had Zhiqing 

writers sent down. Moreover, the Great Northern Wilderness in Heilongjiang 

province, the prairie areas in the Inner Mongolia Autonomous Region, the 

mountainous areas in Shanxi and Shaanxi provinces, and the border areas in 

Yunnan province and Xinjiang autonomous region were the most common places 

where Zhiqing writers were sent.
60 - I . I : ; ; ; . : . . : ; ; ; : ; ; : ;     *  y j  h ; ; :  : S : : a  ? ;  ■ ;  ; ; - ; y r ;  ; . . . . . | j : . . . . . . . . p :  -  - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ;

      : : fpti:........

S O - v

to 4 0 -   ...
OJ
£Z
■ -= -

iiU jM l
i*  ias iaa iw mb m m  iaa m m «? mb' m? m m  w  w? m m  w  «n «  m  isb m m m m m
7 9 0 2 3 4 S 6 a 9 0 1  2 3 4 5 9 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 * 6 6 7 3

Year of First Publication 

Figure 2.6 Year Distribution of Zhiqing Writers Emerging

12 Zhiqing writers wrote literary works that protested the Cultural Revolution and the Rustication Movement.

38

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



tttu w
9 S 1110J  Hubei 9

m

Figure 2.7 Places Where Zhiqing Writers Were Sent Down

II.9 Professional Writers

As discussed in the Introduction, professional writers belong to the CWA or 

to its local branches and are usually prominent writers. The status of professional 

writers is a unique characteristic of contemporary Chinese writers.

By 1999, there were approximately 1,425 professional writers, accounting 

for 20.8% of all writers. Approximately 80% (1,140 persons) had award-winning 

works, 13.5% more than that of all writers (66.5%). This figure illustrated that 

most of the professional writers were the elite of contemporary Chinese writers. 

Most professional writers had emerged in the period from the late 1940s to the 

early 1960s, or in the period from the 1970s to the early 1980s (Figure 2.8). 

Moreover, most professional writers emerged in 1958 and 1979 (59 and 80 

persons respectively), since these two years had the most writers emerging.

39

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



60 -

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  
M > i  s  9 I  i  9 1 . 1  9 1 9  I  9 H  9 1  a i  S H  a S 9 S H  H  9 I
1 1 2 1 S 3 I  S 1 4 1 1 4  S S 3 S S i  6 £ 1 1 7 7 ?  1 7  1 i  1 I  t  I  9
a  I a  I J  S T 1 1 1  9 7  I  I ]  S 1 I  t ]  S 7 9 U  S 1 9 1 3 S 7 1 1 I

Year of First Publication

Figure 2.8 Year Distribution of First Publications of Professional Writers 

11.10 Conclusion

This chapter examined the basic demographic characteristics of CWA writers, 

including their number, gender, ethnicity, age, educational background, first 

publication, and age of joining the CWA, as well as Zhiqing and professional

writers. By 1999, there were 6,950 Chinese writers. Of these, 664 had passed

away. The majority of the 6,950 writers were male (87.2%). At least 38 ethnic 

groups had members in the CWA. The Han writers were the majority. The 

Manchu writers comprised the largest group of a minority nationality.

The average birth year of contemporary Chinese writers was 1937. Their 

birth peak was between 1928 and 1955. A large percent of writers (82.2%) had 

post-secondary education, with 3.5% of writers educated overseas in 25 countries. 

Chinese Language, Literature, and Journalism were the writers' main study areas. 

The graduation years of writers had two peaks: 1948-1968 and 1981-1989. Many

40

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



writers published their first works in their early 20s. Writers usually began to 

publish in the age range of 18 to 25. Many writers joined the CWA in their middle 

years (average age, 47). The most common age for writers to join the CWA was 

between 40 and 55.

Approximately 7.3% (498) of contemporary Chinese writers were Zhiqing 

writers who emerged in the later 1970s and the early 1980s, with most appearing 

between 1977 and 1984. Their sent-down places were over all provinces, except 

for Chongqing and Qinghai. Approximately 20.8% (1,425) of contemporary 

Chinese writers were professional writers. Moreover, most emerged in 1958 and 

1979.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.

41



Chapter III 

Development History of Contemporary Chinese Writers

The last chapter examined the characteristics of contemporary Chinese 

writers. Clearly, the development of writers was affected by the political climate. 

If literary policy became relatively relaxed, more new writers emerged; if writing 

was under strict control, fewer new writers appeared. Many publications have 

mentioned the phenomena, but only in a general statement such as 1980s writers 

"increasing in large number" (Jin, 1990, p. 185). However, what are the exact 

numbers of contemporary Chinese writers affected by a political movement? No 

answer has been found. For a better understanding of the development of 

contemporary Chinese writers, I have placed them into three historical eras to 

discuss their rise and fall (i.e., the Mao Zedong era, the Deng Xiaoping era, and 

the post-Tian'anmen era).

III.1 Mao Zedong Era (1949-1976)

For the period from October 1949 to October 1976, the PRC was under Mao 

Zedong's leadership. The literary policy was literature and art serving politics and 

worker-peasant-solider. To Mao, qualified revolutionary literary works should 

extol the bright side of socialism; the exposure of the dark side of socialist society 

was explicitly forbidden. Literature was abused as a propaganda tool by the 

political authorities.

42

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



The 27 years of the Mao era is usually divided into two sub-eras: Seventeen 

Years of Maoist Socialism (October 1949 to May 1966) and the Decade of the 

Cultural Revolution (May 1966 to October 1976) in light of their historical 

characteristics. I will examine them individually.

III.l .1 Seventeen Years of Maoist Socialism (1949-1966)

The founding of the PRC in 1949 led Chinese literature from modem Chinese

11literature to contemporary Chinese literature. As a result of the changes of 

political authorities and literary policy, the composition of contemporary Chinese 

writers gradually altered during the Seventeen Years of Maoist Socialism.

When the PRC was founded, there were two categories of contemporary 

Chinese writers. One category was writers who came from the old liberated 

areas, 14 and the other was writers who came from the ex-Nationalist 

jurisdiction.15 With the passage of time, more and more new writers who were 

natives of the old liberated areas appeared. If the geographical distribution of 

writers who emerged before 1949 is compared with those who emerged during the 

Seventeen Years (figures 3.1 to 3.2), the provinces/municipalities that ranked in 

the top 14 of producing writers before 1949 were primarily located in the eastern 

part of China. Moreover, 9 of the 14 were situated in the Nationalist jurisdiction 

(Anhui, Fujian, Guangdong, Hubei, Hunan, Jiangsu, Shanghai, Sichuan,

13 Chinese literature in 1919-1949.
14 Areas north of the Yangtze River ruled by the CCP before 1949.
15 Areas south o f the Yangtze River ruled by the Chinese Nationalist Party before 1949.

43

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Zhejiang). During the Seventeen Years, the provinces (or autonomous regions) 

that produced new writers and ranked in the top 14 had shifted somewhat from 

east to west and from south to north. The provinces of the ex-Nationalist 

jurisdiction reduced to 7 (Anhui, Guangdong, Hubei, Hunan, Jiangsu, Sichuan, 

Zhejiang), and provinces or autonomous regions of the old liberated areas 

increased from 5 to 7 (Table 3.1). For example, the Jiangsu and Zhejiang 

provinces of the ex-Nationalist regime had ranked in the top two of producing 

writers before 1949. However, during the Seventeen Years, Shandong province, 

an old liberated area, raised its rank from No. 4 to No. 1. Meanwhile, Jiangsu and 

Zhejiang dropped to No. 2 and No. 4 respectively. On the other hand, the number 

of writers who emerged from 1949 to 1966 and were natives of the old liberated 

areas increased very quickly. For example, in Inner Mongolia, Shaanxi, Liaoning, 

Hebei, and Shandong, with increases in newly emerged writers of 533.3%, 

139.3%, 167.6%, 101.1%, and 118.9% respectively compared to pre-1949. Newly 

emerged writers of the ex-Nationalist jurisdiction regime did not increase as much 

as in the old liberated areas. For instance, the newly emerged writers only 

increased by 47 persons in Jiangsu, 5 persons in Zhejiang, and 5 persons in 

Guangdong, compared with pre-1949.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Xinjiang 11

W riters
. ,M W V  .

HairaFyit

Figure 3.1 Birthplace Distribution of Writers Emerged before 1949, by Province

o 65 
W riters

Figure 3.2 Birthplace Distribution of Writers Emerged in 1949-1966, by

Province

45

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Table 3.1 Birthplace Ranks of Writers before 1949 vs. 1949-1966, by Province

Rank Region (Pre-1949) Region (1949-1966)
1 Jiangsu Shandong
2 Zhejiang Jiangsu
3 Hebei Hebei
4 Shandong Zhejiang
5 Guangdong Liaoning
6 Sichuan Hunan
7 Hunan Sichuan
8 Henan Guangdong
9 Anhui Jilin
10 Fujian Henan
11 Hubei Anhui
12 Liaoning Hubei
13 Shanxi Xinjiang
14 Shanghai Shaanxi
15 Jilin Guangxi
16 Chongqing Inner Mongolia
17 Jiangxi Jiangxi
18 Shaanxi Shanxi
19 Beijing Fujian
20 Guangxi Heilongjiang
21 Tianjin Shanghai
22 Yunnan Guizhou
23 Heilongjiang Beijing
24 Xinjiang Yunnan
25 Inner Mongolia Tianjin
26 Guizhou Chongqing
27 Gansu Gansu
28 Qinghai Hainan
29 Hainan, Ningxia, Tibet Ningxia
30 Qinghai
31 Tibet

Two factors resulted in this phenomenon of place shift producing new writers 

in the Seventeen Years. First, after the founding of the PRC, a batch of soldiers in 

the People's Liberation Army was demobilized. The peaceful circumstances 

provided them with conditions to write down what they had experienced. On the 

other hand, their experiences of war supplied them with unlimited source

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



materials for writing. Second, the new literary policy of literature serving politics 

as well as the demands of propaganda and education for the new regime brought 

heightened opportunities for these hitherto unknown writers who grew up in the 

old liberated areas. For example, Feng Deying (b. 1935 in Shandong, emerged in 

1953) and Su Shuyang (b. 1938 in Hebei, emerged in 1956) and Qu Bo (b. 1923 in 

Shandong, emerged in 1957) were this kind of writer.

In contrast to the phenomenon of the emergence of a large number of writers

who were bom in the old liberated areas, many writers from the ex-Nationalist

areas with abundant old social life experience and high writing technique were

gradually quitting writing. One reason was that writers who lived in the

ex-Nationalist jurisdiction could not adapt to the new socialist life style and

proletarian ideology of the CCP regime. Their writing generally was at a low ebb

due to the requirement that "literature must employ communist ideology to

educate the masses, eulogize the new revolutionary regime, portray the hero

images of workers, peasants, and soldiers, and serve the proletarian politics" (Jin,

1990, p. 40). Some, "like Shen Congwen (1903-1988) and Wu Zuxiang

(1908-1994), did not want to cater to the need of new regime and just dropped

literary creation and turned to scholarly research" (Link, 2000, p. 123). Others,

"such as Lao She (1899-1966), Ba Jin, and Cao Yu were interested in the new life

and attempted to write under the new terms; they were far less successful than

before" (Link, 2000, p. 123). Second, a series of political movements launched by

47

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Mao Zedong in the 1950s and 1960s, especially the Anti-Rightist Campaign, 

affected these writers of ex-Nationalist jurisdiction. Many of them were criticized 

and persecuted. Writers such as Ai Qing (1910-1996), Hu Feng (1902-1985), and 

Xiao Jun (1907-1988) were prime examples.

In addition, during the Seventeen Years, the development of contemporary 

Chinese writers took on a wave pattern (Figure 3.3). New writers appeared most 

in the years of 1956 and 1958 due to the Hundred Flowers and the Great Leap 

Forward. The writers who newly emerged in 1956 were nearly twice as many as 

those in the previous year (240:132). Compared with 1957, the newly emerged 

writers of 1958 increased 38% (73 persons).
3QQ

2 5 0 -

°  150

100
183

132128■
1045 0 -

1949 1950 1951 1952 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966

Year of First Publication

Figure 3.3 Distribution by Year of Chinese Writers Emerged in 1949-1966

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



III.1.2 Decade of the Great Proletarian Cultural Revolution (1966-1976)

The Anti-Rightist Campaign in 1957 can be seen as a precursor of the Great 

Proletarian Cultural Revolution. The movement, with the aim of remolding 

society and even human nature, had contemporary Chinese writers publishing 

almost nothing for 10 years. During the decade of the Cultural Revolution, 

literature was geared narrowly to short-term political needs. Due to the strict 

censorship of political authorities over publications, individual literary creation 

was repressed, and writing was often done by groups. Most writers thereby lost 

their right of publishing works individually. Numerous writers were criticized or 

imprisoned during a series of violent purges. All units of literature and art were 

broken down or disbanded. "All provincial literary magazines ceased publication 

and all branches of the CWA were closed" (Link, 2000, p. 115). In such a situation, 

writers could only protest silently. Most writers stopped writing; a few circulated 

their work by manuscript copies underground.

In the Cultural Revolution period, few contemporary Chinese writers 

emerged. In the first year of the Cultural Revolution (1966), only 25 new writers 

emerged, a decrease of 69% compared with the previous year (Figure 3.3). Only 9 

writers emerged in 1967, historically the lowest on record since 1949 (Figure 3.4). 

Because the Cultural Revolution entered the phase of armed fighting, the country 

was in a state of civil war. All organizations were forced to stop their normal

49

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



business and take part in the fight. The CWA and publishing houses were shut

down.

200 

cn150
V .OJ 
'C

o io o
<u

X !|
^  50

0

Figure 3.4 Distribution by Year of Chinese Writers Who Emerged in 1966-1976

The year 1968 saw the largest number of writers (22 persons) who died in the

Mao era. Most of them were persecuted to death during a series of violent purges,

such as Yang Shuo (1913-1968) and Tian Han (1898-1968). Investigation

indicates that the average age at death of writers who died in 1968 was 16 years

younger than that of contemporary Chinese writers (54 and 70 years old

respectively), and the percentage of the former under the age of 60 was almost 3

times that of the latter (68.2% and 23.2% respectively). Cultural Revolution did

have a negative impact on contemporary Chinese writers.

III.2 Deng Xiaoping Era (1976-1989)

Deng Xiaoping was reinstated as deputy premier in 1977 and thereafter

began to control Chinese political power. Owing to the demands of economic

reform and the new open-door policy, the literary policy was adjusted to literature

50

160

1966 1967 1 968 1 969 1 970 1 971 1972 1973 1974 1 975 1976  

Year of First Publication

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



and art serving the people and socialism in July 1981. Although the new policy 

retained some elements of Mao's literary policy, this relatively liberal policy had 

reaped the fruit of the development of contemporary Chinese writers.

From a different perspective, the decade of turmoil in the Cultural Revolution 

supplied abundant source materials for literature. During the Cultural Revolution 

and the Rustication Movement, numerous urban intellectuals were driven to the 

countryside, which brought them suffering as well as unforgettable experiences. 

The decade of calamity also fostered several generations of enraged writers. 

Having undergone so many political upheavals (the Anti-Rightist Campaign, the 

Cultural Revolution, and the Rustication), these writers were ready to express 

their indignation.

In this era, two generations of writers dominated the literary scene:

"ex-rightist" writers and Zhiqing writers. The "ex-rightist" writers began writing

in the 1950s. Inspired by the spirit of the Hundred Flowers, they had written some

literary works to expose the dark side of socialist New China. Consequently, they

were labelled "rightists" and were deprived of the right to publish. In the Deng era,

"ex-rightist" writers regained the right to write. Having witnessed the autocracy

and inhumanity of the CCP regime, and having had humiliating experiences in

labour camps, their thoughts had matured. Their works had deep insight. The

"ex-rightist" writers occupied an important place in the early 1980s. Their

prominent examples are Deng Youmei (b. 1931), Wang Meng (b. 1934), and

51

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Zhang Xianliang (b. 1936). Zhang Xianliang "wrote half a dozen

semi-autobiographical novels about his experiences in the camps between 1957 

and 1979" (Braester, 2003, p. 148), condemning the evil aspects in the labour 

camps, including the outstanding Mimosa (Ltthua Shu, 1985) and Half o f Man Is 

Woman (Nanren de Yiban Shi Nilren, 1988).

The emergence of Zhiqing writers in the late 1970s and the early 1980s led to 

a rapid growth in contemporary Chinese writers, a symbol of literary bloom. The 

experiences of Zhiqing writers were the Cultural Revolution and the Rustication 

Movement. Many of them had been Red Guards, the major participants of armed 

fighting in the early phase of the Cultural Revolution, and then the victims of the 

Rustication Movement. They had experienced a drastic change from being the 

main force of revolution to being the objects of reeducation. They had undergone 

hard lives and great psychological pressures for survival. Later, these hardships 

became their writing motivation and literary source materials.

In the Deng era, there were three major genres of Zhiqing literature. The first

genre was Scar Literature (Shanghen wenxue, 1977-1979), which emerged in the

late 1970s, named after Lu Xinhua's (b. 1954) short story The Scar (Shanghen,

1978). It was the first literary group devoted to the subject of the Cultural

Revolution and its effects. It used vivid artistic figures to expose the disaster and

negative psychological effects that the 10 years of calamity had brought to

Chinese people. For Zhiqing writers, the dawn of disillusionment came when they

52

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



were sent to the countryside, where they found wretched poverty and oppression. 

As the gap between high-sounding political language and the dismal realities of 

daily life grew larger, Zhiqing realized that they had been abused by Mao. They 

changed from fervent Maoism to fervent anti-Maoism. The prime examples are 

Zhang Kangkang (b. 1950) and Zheng Yi (b. 1947).

The second genre of Zhiqing literature was Reflection Literature (Fansi 

wenxue, 1979-1982). Many Zhiqing writers were not satisfied with superficial 

exposure and blame. They explored the historical and cultural reasons that had 

provided a hotbed for the 10 years of calamity. Compared with Scar Literature, 

works of Reflection Literature were more forthright in exposing flaws of 

pre-Cultural Revolution China. The prominent writers include Wang Anyi and 

Shi Tiesheng (b. 1951).

From 1985, "the Scar Literature ... gave way to the more experimental forms 

dubbed root-seeking literature" (Braester, 2003, p. 149). In that year, Han 

Shaogong (b. 1953), who was an enthusiastic Red Guard, published the story of 

Pa Pa Pa (Ba, Ba, Ba, 1985), which marked the beginning of Root-Searching 

Literature (Xungen wenxue).16 Although the term roots originated from the book 

with the same name written by American writer Alex Haley (1921-1992), 

Chinese writers wanted to be influenced by the literature and culture of their own

16 "A literary trend from 1985 to 1986, characterized by fiction that seeks the roots o f the Chinese national 
character through depiction o f people living in remote regions" (Leung, 1994, p. 305).

53

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



country's past. They searched the intrinsic flaws of Chinese traditional culture that

had shaped the Chinese collective consciousness, or the Chinese national

character. Other example writers were Zhong Acheng (b. 1949) and Mo Yan.

Although contemporary Chinese writers gained renaissance and growth

during the reform era of Deng Xiaoping, due to the Cultural Revolution and the

Rustication Movement, the overall knowledge level of writers dropped because

many Zhiqing writers missed part of their education, as many schools were closed

during the Cultural Revolution.

The year 1989 had the largest number of writers (36 persons) died in the

Deng era. No evidence has been found that some writers died by accident. The

average age at death of the writers who died in that year was close to that of

contemporary Chinese writers (71 and 70 years old respectively), and the

percentage of the former under the age of 60 was less than that of the latter (19.4%

and 23.2% respectively). Yet, the Tian'anmen massacre did destroy the spirit of

Chinese intellectuals.

III.3 Post-Tian'anmen Era (1989-1999)

The Tian'anmen massacre on June 4, 1989 ended the Deng Xiaoping era as

well as the New Era of literature. Since the Democracy Movement of 1989 was

supported by intellectuals, and because literary works such as River Elegy

functioned as fuel for the fire, the relationship between literature and politics was

tense in the early 1990s. The political authorities tightened their control on

54

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



literary creation and criticism. After 1992, the Chinese central government began 

to commercialize China. Contemporary Chinese literature was pushed into 

commodity circulation areas and the government no longer sponsored it. However, 

the government kept control of writing.

Zhiqing writers of the 1980s were still the most active on the Chinese literary 

scene in the post-Tian'anmen era. Compared with the Deng era, the number of 

newly emerged writers was greatly reduced. Only 46 new writers emerged, the 

least among the three historical periods and 96.9% less than that of Deng's era and 

98.5% less than that of Mao's era.

The reasons for the above phenomena are that there were political as well as 

economic factors. First, tightened censorship of government made Chinese 

intellectuals frustrated. Second, intellectuals' idealism was destroyed by the 

Tian'anmen massacre. Third, the Democracy Movement also exposed the 

weakness of flippancy and self-conceit of Chinese intellectuals. Therefore, their 

position dropped. Writing as a career became less attractive than it was in the 

Deng era. Fourth, since the old planned economy avoided the issue of economic 

benefits of cultural workers, affected by a commodity economy, intellectuals lost 

their economic status and psychological balance. Seduced by money, some 

writers put down their pens and went into business. "Ex-rightist" writer Zhang 

Xianliang was a typical case. He built the Movie City of West China, Inc. (Huaxia

55

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



xibu yingshi cheng youxian gongsi) and acted as its chief executive. Other writers, 

distracted by economic benefits, wrote entertainment fiction.

Writers of Reflective Historical Fiction (Fansi lishi xiaoshuo) were active in 

the 1990s. They wrote stories from historical angles that differed from the genres 

of Zhiqing literature in the 1980s. Reflective Historical Fiction not only 

reconsidered the history of Chinese political movements since 1949, as did 1980s 

Reflection Literature; it also extended the writing range to the whole of the 

twentieth century. They wrote about the fates of common Chinese people who 

were vulnerable to political violence. Yu Hua (b. 1960) and Su Tong (b. 1963) 

were writers associated with the genre.

III.4 Conclusion

In sum, the development of contemporary Chinese writers was not smooth. 

During the 17 years of the Mao Zedong era, due to the changes of the regime and 

literary policy, the composition of contemporary Chinese writers gradually 

altered. Many of the newly emerged writers were natives of the old liberated areas, 

and the writers of the ex-Nationalist jurisdiction gradually quit creative writing. 

During the decade of the Cultural Revolution -  the second phase of Mao's era -  

because of social upheaval and strict control on writing, the development of 

contemporary Chinese writers stopped or even retrograded.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



In the era of Deng Xiaoping, the relatively relaxed literary environment led to 

the rapid growth of contemporary Chinese writers. Reappeared "ex-rightist" 

writers and newly emerged Zhiqing writers made up two major groups of writers.

In the post-Tian'anmen era, due to the crackdown of the Democracy 

Movement of 1989 as well as the commercialization of the Chinese literature 

system, the position of writers declined. The number of newly appeared writers 

(46) in this era was the least among the three historical eras. Zhiqing writers of the 

1980s continued to be active in the 1990s.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.

57



Chapter IV

Geographical Distribution of Contemporary Chinese Writers

In Chapter III, I reviewed the developmental history of contemporary 

Chinese writers between 1949 and 1999. This chapter aims to examine the 

geographical distribution of contemporary Chinese writers. Publications that 

discuss works and writing styles of contemporary Chinese writers by 

geographical group include Cui Hongxun's Commentaries on Shanxi Writers 

(1990) and Chen Heng and Yuan Guangda's Brief Biographies o f Contemporary 

Guangdong Writers (1991). However, no publications about the geographical 

distribution of contemporary Chinese writers were seen. This chapter aims to fill 

the gap.

China is the third largest country in the world. In such a vast territory, the 

geographical environment and the natural resources in different areas vary. 

Therefore, the development of population, economy, and culture in these areas 

also differs. Did the regional discrepancies affect the writers? If yes, which factors 

were most influential? In light of the birthplaces of contemporary Chinese writers, 

this chapter compares and contrasts their characteristics by provincial-level 

administrative division, and examines their patterns of geographical distribution 

from seven aspects: birthplace, age, women writers, ethnicity, and educational 

background, as well as Zhiqing and professional writers.

58

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



In order to better understand the geographical distribution of writers, it is 

necessary to introduce the administrative system of the PRC. China sets three 

types of provincial level administrative divisions: province, autonomous region, 

and municipality, which are directly under the central government. Chinese 

provincial-level administrative divisions are large socioeconomic entities.

In 1999, there were 22 provinces, 4 municipalities, 5 autonomous regions, 2 

special administrative regions, and Taiwan (Figure 4.1). The special 

administrative regions of Hong Kong and Macao recently returned to Chinese 

sovereignty (by Britain in 1997 and by Portugal in 1999 respectively). Before the 

return, their literature was regarded as colonial literature and did not satisfy the 

requirements of the CCP's literary policy. As a result of political control, the CWA 

had only two writers bom in Hong Kong [Zheng Yifu (b. 1933) and Huang 

Qiuyun (b. 1918), who moved to Mainland China before 1949] and no writers 

bom in Macao. Taiwan is under the Nationalist jurisdiction; therefore, the CWA 

had only 4 writers bom there [Bai Shaofan (b. 1941), Li Mingbin (b. 1933), Zhou 

Qing (b. 1920), and Zheng Bingzhong (b. 1921), who moved to Mainland China 

around 1949]. Thus, in this chapter, writers who were bom in Hong Kong, Macao, 

and Taiwan are not included in the discussion.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Nei Mongol

(Shanghai

Zhejiang

fujian-

Hong Kong

Figure 4.1 China Map, by Province

In addition, all provincial-level administrative divisions were divided into 

seven greater economic regions: North China, East China, Central China, South 

China, Northeast China, Southwest China, and Northwest China (Figure 4.1). 

North China included Beijing Municipality, Tianjin Municipality, Hebei Province, 

Shanxi Province, and Inner Mongolia Autonomous Region. Beijing is the capital 

of the PRC as well as the political, economic, and cultural centre of the country. 

East China, the most developed area in China, includes six provinces: Anhui, 

Fujian, Jiangsu, Jiangxi, Shandong, and Zhejiang as well as Shanghai 

Municipality, the largest city in the country. Central China includes three 

provinces: Henan, Hubei, and Hunan. South China includes Guangdong Province, 

Guangxi Zhuang Autonomous Region, and Hainan Province. Northeast China, 

the base of Chinese heavy industry, includes three provinces: Heilongjiang, Jilin,

60

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



and Liaoning. Southwest China, which is inhabited by many ethnic groups, 

includes Chongqing Municipality, Guizhou Province, Sichuan Province, Yunnan 

Province, and Tibet Autonomous Region. Northwest China has the largest area 

among seven greater economic regions and is populated by many ethnic groups. 

The greater region includes Gansu Province, Shaanxi Province, Qinghai Province, 

Ningxia Hui Autonomous Region, and Xinjiang Uygur Autonomous Region.

China is a multi-ethnic country with 56 ethnic groups. The population 

distribution of ethnic groups is uneven. Although the Han people are distributed 

throughout the country, they live mainly in the eastern and central parts of China. 

The minority nationalities are chiefly distributed over Southwest China and 

Northwest China.

IV. 1 Birthplace

Affected by various factors, the geographical distribution of birthplaces of

contemporary Chinese writers was imbalanced. Some provinces had more writers

than others. Provinces situated on China's eastern coast were the main birthplaces

of writers (Figure 4.2). The central provinces and some provinces in Northeast

China ranked in the middle position. Most provinces or municipalities or

autonomous regions in the western and northern parts of China had the fewest

writers. For example, more than one-third (34.5%) of writers came from the

provinces on the eastern coast, such as Jiangsu, Shandong, Hebei, and Zhejiang.

Approximately 19.2% of writers came from the provinces of Liaoning (in

61

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Northeast China), Hunan, Sichuan, and Guangdong (in south China). Moreover, 

more than one-half (53.7%) of the country's total writers came from these eight 

provinces. In addition, Ningxia, Tibet, and Qinghai (in Northwest China) ranked 

as the last three birthplaces of writers in the country, accounting for only 0.7% of 

the total.

Heilongjiang 121

(s Inner Mongolia 114 ' ' ' ’\Jllln2131’ A

Xinjiangl 14

Qinghai 18

/  Uinnan107

13 201 401
Writers

Figure 4.2 Birthplace Distribution of Chinese Writers, by Province 

Three main factors affected the distribution features of the birthplaces of 

writers: population, economy, and culture. First, the geographical distribution of 

the Chinese population was responsible for the phenomena. Usually, the larger the 

population a province had, the more writers were bom there. Since provinces in 

the eastern and central parts of China were more populous than provinces (or 

municipalities/autonomous regions) in the western and northern parts of China 

(Figure 4.3), the former produced more writers than the latter. For instance, the

62

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



population in Jiangsu was more than that in Qinghai (72.13:5.10 million). 

Likewise, writers came from the former numbered more than those from the latter 

(673:18). Comparing the map of the birthplaces of writers (Figure 4.2) with that 

of population distribution (Figure 4.3), it can be found that they were partially 

similar; that is, the eastern and southern parts of China had greater population and 

more writers, and the western and northern parts of China had less population and

fewer writers.

XlnjianglT.74

Tianjin 9 .59

Qinghai 5T0

2.56 30.01 60.01 
Million P e rs o n s

Figure 4.3 Geographical Distribution of Chinese Population, 1999 (National 

Bureau of Statistics of China, 2003, p. 197)

Although the geographical distribution of birthplaces of writers resembles 

that of the Chinese population distribution, they are not identical. The regional 

economy affected the number of writers. Usually, the more developed the 

economy in a place, the more writers it produced. This means that the place could

63

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



offer better conditions for fostering writers. For example, although Zhejiang had 

less population than Sichuan (44.75:85.50 million), the former had more writers 

than the latter (509:312), perhaps in part because Zhejiang was wealthier than 

Sichuan. In addition, the geographical distribution of the ratios, between writers 

and population by provincial level partially illuminates the impact of economy on 

the birthplaces of writers (Figure 4.4). For instance, Beijing, Shanghai, Zhejiang, 

and Jiangsu, where the ratios between writers and population were all over 10 per 

million, were developed areas. In contrast, Guizhou, Gansu, and Ningxia, where 

the ratios of writers and population were lower than 2.5 per million, were 

economically underdeveloped.

3.08

n,<toA % Sichuan 3.65 3:73

m
0.0 5.0

VWtars per Mill! persons

Figure 4.4 Ratios between Writers and Population, by Province (1999) 

Nonetheless, factors of population and economy cannot completely explain 

the geographical distribution of the birthplaces of writers. Some provinces had

64

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



neither a large population nor a developed economy such as Shanxi, Shaanxi, and 

Hunan, but many writers came from there. The phenomena were caused by the 

third objective factor: culture. If a place had a richer cultural base, it often 

produced more writers. For example, comparing Shaanxi with Guizhou, both 

were economically underdeveloped, yet their populations did not differ much 

(36.18:37.10 million). However, approximately 2.7 more writers were bom in 

Shaanxi than bom in Guizhou (208:77). This was because Shaanxi was a cradle of 

Chinese civilization. Its rich ancient cultural heritage nurtured many writers and 

offered abundant source materials of literature, which made writers of Shaanxi a 

remarkable group on the contemporary Chinese literary scene. Another example 

was that the population discrepancy between Hubei and Hunan was small 

(59.38:65.32 million), and the former was more economically developed than the 

latter. But the ratio between writers and population in Hunan was 1.64 per million 

higher than that in Hubei (5.43:3.79 per million) because Hunan was the origin of 

Chu culture (Chu wenhua).17 Its rich culture base nurtured local writers such as 

the renowned Roots writer Han Shaogong.

It should be pointed out that the impact of the above three objective factors on 

the birthplaces of writers worked together. A province with a larger population did 

not ensure that more writers were bom there. A wealthy province did not ensure

17 Chu culture is primarily scattered in the place such as Hunan and Hubei provinces. It is a half-primitive 
culture whose religions, philosophy, science, and art are not yet fully differentiated. The rational and 
instinctive are mixed together as one.

65

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



that it had more writers. For example, the population in Henan was approximately 

twice that of Zhejiang (93.87:44.75 million), but the former only produced 

approximately half as many writers of the latter (289:509). In this case, both 

population and economy leveraged together. Another example is that the 

population of Yunnan was a little more than that of Shaanxi (41.92:36.18 million), 

and both provinces had underdeveloped economies; however, writers from 

Shaanxi were about twice as many as in Yunnan (208:107). The factors of culture 

increased the discrepancy of birth writers between two provinces.

I Y.2 Average Age

There were discrepancies in the average ages of writers among the

provincial-level administrative divisions of China. The eastern, southern, and

central provinces, municipalities, or autonomous regions had older writers than

the western and northern ones (Figure 4.5, based on 6,803 sampling writers). For

example, the average ages of writers in Guangdong of South China and Zhejiang

of East China in 1999 were 67 and 66 years old respectively (average birth years

1932 and 1933 respectively). These provinces had the oldest average ages of

writers in the country. Compared them with the national average age of 62

(average birth year 1937), the average ages of writers of Guangdong and Zhejiang

were 5 and 4 years older respectively. On the other hand, the writers of Qinghai

and Ningxia of Northwest China were the youngest in the country. Their average

ages were only 51 and 52 years old respectively (average birth years 1948 and

66

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



1947 respectively), which were 11 and 10 years younger than the national average 

age. Investigating the reason for the decline of average ages of writers from east 

to west and from south to north it was found that many writers who were natives 

of the eastern, southern, or central provinces or the municipalities or autonomous 

regions emerged before 1949, but many writers who were natives of the western 

and northern provinces or autonomous regions emerged after 1949.

Figure 4.5 Average Age of Contemporary Chinese Writers, by Province (1999) 

IV.3 Women Writers

As stated in Chapter II, there were 782 women writers in the CWA. Were 

they evenly distributed throughout the country? This section examines the 

geographical distribution of these 776 women writers.18

Statistics show that the geographical distribution of women writers was

18 The other 6 did not have their birthplaces recorded.

67

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



imbalanced. Some provinces had more women writers than other provinces, and 

not every place at the provincial level had women writers, such as Ningxia. Like 

the birthplace distribution of writers, provinces or municipalities situated on the 

eastern coast of North China and East China were the areas with the most women 

writers (Figure 4.6). For example, women writers were mostly from Jiangsu (in 

East China) (87 persons). Except for the factor of population, the distribution 

pattern was related to economics and culture. The more developed the economy in 

a place, the more women writers it had. In underdeveloped areas of China, many 

girls usually had no opportunity to go to school. Moreover, the majority of girl 

students left school at grade three or earlier to do housework or to care for 

younger children. In addition, Beijing and Shanghai, the biggest cities in China, 

had the highest ratios of women writers (25.7% and 17.3% respectively).

Na Heflons|lang12

Gansu 3

Female Waiters

Figure 4.6 Birthplaces of Contemporary Chinese Women Writers, by Province

68

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



IV.4 Minority Writers

There are 56 ethnic groups in China, and they are widely distributed over the 

country. Since the minority population spreads out unevenly over provincial-level 

administrative divisions, the geographical distribution of minority writers was 

also imbalanced. Apart from Shaanxi, other provinces, autonomous regions, and 

municipalities had minority writers (see Figure 4.7, based on a sampling of 6,803 

writers). The concentrated areas of minority writers were in the western and 

northern parts of China. The eastern and southeast parts of China had few 

minority writers. For example, most minority writers in the country were from the 

northern autonomous regions of Xinjiang and Inner Mongolia (110 and 88 

persons respectively). No more than 2 minority writers were from each of the 

eastern or southern provinces/municipalities of Shanghai, Tianjin, Jiangxi and 

Guangdong.

Furthermore, in terms of the ratio of minority writers to all writers in a 

province, all provinces or autonomous regions in which minority writers 

constituted more than 50% of the writers overall were located in the northern or 

western parts of China such as Tibet (100%), Xinjiang (96.5%), Inner Mongolia 

(77.2%), Qinghai (66.7%), and Yunnan (53.3%) (Figure 4.8, based on 6,803 

sampling writers).

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Heilongjiang 23

Qfrtghail2

X  Henan 8  r 

1 Hubei
SiehuaniSChongqil

jfZhejiang 3

Minority WHters

Figure 4.7 Birthplaces of Chinese Minority Writers, by Province (Number)

Herlongjiang19.0%:

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . r “ * ■■ . .  . v v > iJ Henan 28%-'SS~ \

at /  Hubeiit;3%£

<»
J ^ n a n  7.33 îang)d 

^uangsJ 44.6%foiapgdayj87%

0.0% . 50.1% : 
MinorSy Writers

Figure 4.8 Birthplaces of Chinese Minority Writers, by Province (Ratio)

In addition, depending on the sizes of a minority ethnic group in different

areas, the number of writers of that ethnic group in these areas varied. Usually, if

a region had a larger population of a minority ethnic group than others, the region

70

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



often had more writers of that ethnic group than others. For example, Inner 

Mongolia had the most Mongolian writers in the country (84 persons) as the place 

was the home of the Mongolians. Hunan produced the most Tujia writers in the 

country (13 persons) because it was the primarily living place of the Tujia people. 

Similarly, this was also discovered in Guangxi (Zhuang, 49), Liaoning (Manchu, 

56), Jilin (Korean, 51), Tibet (Tibetan, 14), and Xinjiang (Uygur, 60).

Nevertheless, there are exceptions. A region having a larger population of a 

minority nationality than other areas did not ensure that the region had more 

writers of that ethnic group than others. For example, Ningxia is an autonomous 

region of the Hui nationality, which had the most Hui people in China. However, 

the Hui writers of Ningxia (5 persons) were less than that of Jiangsu (9 persons), 

Yunnan (8 persons), and Shandong (7 persons). The phenomena were random.

A few categories of minority writers were found in only one province or 

autonomous region. For example, Yunnan was the only province in the country 

with writers of the Achang, Bai, Dai, Hani, Lahu, Lisu, Naxi, and Va ethnic 

groups; Guizhou, the only province with Gelao writers; Xinjiang, the only region 

with Kirgiz and Ozbek writers; and Qinghai, the only province with Salar and Tu 

writers.

IY.5 Educational Background

This section examines the geographical distribution of educational

background of contemporary Chinese writers by province based on 6,233

71

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



sampled writers. Statistics demonstrate that the average educational years of 

writers declined from northwest to southeast to central China (Figure 4.9). In the 

provinces or autonomous regions of Northwest China, except for Shaanxi, the 

ratios of writers with post-secondary education were all greater than 90%, such as 

Ningxia, 100%; Qinghai, 94.4%; Gansu, 91.2%; and Xinjiang, 90.4%. 

Comparing the national average rate of writers who had post-secondary education 

(82.2%) with that of Northwest China (86.1%), the latter was 3.9% higher than 

the former. Writers who were natives of Northwest China had higher educational 

backgrounds partially because of the local underdeveloped economy. The poor 

economy of Northwest China could not provide good social cultural conditions in 

which to foster writers. Writers had to make up for this through more systemic 

school education. Yet Tibet was an exception. Although it was one of the most 

underdeveloped regions in China, 64.3% of writers there had received 

post-secondary education, which was the lowest rate in the country. The 

phenomenon was caused by the fact that all writers of Tibet were Tibetans. The 

differing languages and cultures between the Han and the Tibet partially 

obstructed Tibetan writers from having a higher education than those of the Han 

culture.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



,9%
Tibet B4.3%

J Vi6yBhOU75.3<
^Mjnnan 79,4%

4%
64.3% 81.4% 90.0% 

Postsecondary Educated Witters
Hair

Figure 4.9 Rates of Writers with Post-Secondary Education, by Province (1999) 

The pattern of geographical distribution of writers who studied overseas was 

different from that of the educational backgrounds of writers. Figure 4.10 shows 

that the eastern and southern provinces or municipalities had more writers who 

had studied overseas than the western and northern provinces or autonomous 

regions. For example, Zhejiang and Jiangsu of East China as well as Hunan and 

Guangdong of the south of China ranked in the top 4 in the country for having 

writers studying abroad (30,20,20, and 16 persons respectively). The developed 

economy and enlightened culture in these provinces provided good conditions for 

writers to study abroad. Moreover, their coastal geographical locations facilitated 

local scholars going abroad. In contrast, Gansu and Ningxia of Northwest China 

and Tibet of Southwest China had no writers who studied abroad. Perhaps the 

underdeveloped economy prevented local writers from studying abroad.

73

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Heilongjiang 3

Xinjiang 2

Qinghai 0

j i ■ ■ ■:■f  Mjnnan2:
" " V  ^JG uangxiS1

W rite r  *, ucsi»?H C vei s e a s -

Figure 4.10 Birthplaces of Writers Educated Overseas, by Province 

IV.6 Zhiqing Writers

Because of the special status of Zhiqing writers in the contemporary Chinese 

literary scene from the late 1970s to the 1990s, this section examines their 

geographical distribution based on the survey of 496 Zhiqing writers. 

Investigation shows that the pattern of geographical distribution of Zhiqing 

writers was very similar to that of birthplaces of writer (i.e., Zhiqing writers were 

mostly from China’s eastern coast) (Figure 4.11). The number of Zhiqing writers 

in each province, municipality, or autonomous region declined from east to west. 

For example, the eastern provinces of Jiangsu, Shandong, and Zhejiang had the 

most Zhiqing writers in the country (56, 45, and 44 persons respectively), while 

Northwest China had only a few Zhiqing writers. The distribution pattern reflects 

the fact that the eastern and southern parts of China had larger urban populations,

74

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



thus more educated youth sent down during the Rustication Movement. 

Northwest China had less urban population, thus fewer educated youth sent down 

during the movement. In addition, although the Rustication Movement was 

carried out throughout the country, not every region had Zhiqing writers (e.g., 

Ningxia and Qinghai).

'Gansu-1

v .
Tibet 1

Figure 4.11 Birthplaces of Zhiqing Writers, by Province

IV.7 Professional Writers

What was the geographical distribution of 1,416 professional writers? 

Research shows that the number of professional writers declined in the direction 

of east to west (Figure 4.12). China's eastern coast, such as Shandong, Hebei, and 

Jiangsu, had the largest number of professional writers in the country (179, 127, 

and 118 persons respectively). Conversely, the western provinces (or autonomous

75

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



regions) of Tibet, Ningxia, and Qinghai had the fewest professional writers in the 

country (1,3, and 4 persons respectively).

Statistics also demonstrate that the relationship between professional writers 

and writers at a provincial-level administrative division was disproportionate (i.e., 

if a province produced more writers, it did not necessarily produce more 

professional writers). The different distributions of professional writers in number 

and ratio illustrate the above argument very clearly because the concentrated area 

of the latter was situated on the northeast part of China, such as Heilongjiang 

(35.5%), Shanxi (29.4%), Shandong (28.8%), and Shaanxi (25.0%) (Figure 4.13).

Heilongjiang 43

Gansu 14'

mmst'.
Tibet 1

f  Minnan19 ^

HefftaS
0 50 100
Professional WWters

Figure 4.12 Birthplaces of Professional Writers, by Province (Number)

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



r ^ ,

lnn?t Moniylia 21 9%

<2̂ 122.2% ' j *

X.Sichuan20.5%

19 .;

203
H7.3%19.1%

tnnan178%\>
.4%

7.1% 20.8% 25.0% 
Professional Waiters

Figure 4.13 Birthplaces of Professional Writers, by Province (Ratio)

IV.8 Conclusion

This chapter examines the geographical distribution of contemporary 

Chinese writers from seven aspects: birthplace, average age, women writers, 

minority writers, educational background, Zhiqing, and professional writers.

Many writers were bom in the provinces on China's eastern coast. Their 

numbers decreased in the directions east to west and south to north. The 

distribution pattern was primarily related to three objective factors: population, 

economy, and culture. Usually, the larger the population, the more developed the 

economy and the better the cultural conditions, the larger the number of writers 

produced. Moreover, these factors worked together.

The geographical distribution of the average age of writers was uneven. The 

southern and eastern provinces had older writers than other areas. Writers of

77

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Qinghai had the lowest average age in the country (51 years old in 1999), 16 years 

younger than Guangdong, which had the oldest writers in the country (67 years 

old in 1999).

The geographical distribution of women writers declined from east to west 

and not every province had women writers. Jiangsu had the most women writers 

in the country and Beijing had the highest ratio of women writers in the country. 

Except for Shaanxi, other provinces, municipalities, or autonomous regions had 

minority writers. Provinces or autonomous regions in the west and north of China 

had more minority writers than others.

The geographical distribution of writers who had post-secondary education 

declined from west to east and north to south. Conversely, the geographical 

distribution of writers who had studied overseas declined from east to west and 

south to north.

Except for Ningxia and Qinghai, all other provinces, municipalities, and 

autonomous regions had Zhiqing writers. The geographical distribution of 

Zhiqing writers declined from east to west. Every province, autonomous region, 

and municipality had professional writers. The geographical distribution of 

professional writers declined from east to west. However, the relationship 

between professional writers and writers of a province was disproportionate.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Conclusions

In sum, based on a large number of writers' data collected from 15 books and 

utilizing computer-aided qualitative data analysis, the thesis has examined 

contemporary Chinese writers from three aspects: characteristics, history of 

development, and geographical distribution. Here, contemporary Chinese writers 

means writers who were members of the CWA between 1949 and 1999.

By 1999, there were 6,950 contemporary Chinese writers. Among them, 664 

writers had passed away. Male writers comprise 87.2% of the total. Writers were 

from 38 ethnic groups: Achang, Bai, Bouyei, Dai, Daur, Dong, Dongxiang, 

Ewenki, Gelao, Han, Hani, Hui, Jing, Kazak, Kirgiz, Korean, Lahu, Li, Lisu, 

Manchu, Miao, Mongolian, Mulam, Naxi, Oroqen, Ozbek, Salar, She, Tibetan, Tu, 

Tujia, Uygur, Va, Xibe, Yao, Yi, Zhuang, and one foreigner. Understandably, the 

Han writers were the majority among all writers, and the Manchu writers were the 

majority among all minority writers.

The average age of contemporary Chinese writers was 62 in 1999. The birth

peak of writers was between 1928 and 1955. A large percent (82.2%) of writers

had received post-secondary education, and a few (3.5%) had studied overseas in

25 countries. Chinese Language, Literature, and Journalism were the main fields

of study. A considerable number (75%) of writers published their first works

before the age of 28. However, by the time writers were accepted as members of

the CWA, they had often reached middle age (average age, 47). Zhiqing writers

79

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



accounted for 7.3% of all writers, and professional writers comprised 20.8% of all 

writers.

Contemporary Chinese writers were affected by political movements. During 

the first 17 years of the Mao era (1949-1966), the literary scene was dominated by 

new writers from the liberated areas in northern China. Many writers from the 

ex-Nationalist jurisdiction with higher writing skills gave up writing for political 

reasons. The Hundred Flowers and the Great Leap Forward resulted in a brief 

bloom of contemporary Chinese writers during the period 1956-1958. However, 

in the following decade of the Cultural Revolution, the development of writers 

stopped or even retrograded.

In the Deng Xiaoping era, the relatively relaxed literary environment led to a 

rapid increase in contemporary Chinese writers. Reappeared "ex-rightist" writers 

and newly emerged Zhiqing writers made up two major groups.

In the post-Tian'anmen era, with the rapid development of the Chinese 

economy and more choices in life, the number of writers entering the CWA 

declined. Only 46 new writers were admitted in this period, which was the fewest 

among the three historical periods. Zhiqing writers of the Deng era continued to 

be active on the Chinese literary scene in the 1990s.

The geographical distribution of birthplaces of writers declined from east to

west and from south to north. Three objective factors led to the phenomenon:

population, economy, and culture. The tendency is that the larger the population,

80

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



the more developed the economy, and the richer the cultural base, the larger the 

number of writers in the CWA. Moreover, these factors worked together. The 

average ages of writers of the southern and eastern provinces or municipalities 

were often older than those of the northern and western provinces, municipalities, 

or autonomous regions. This is because many writers from the former emerged 

before 1949 and many writers from the latter emerged after 1949. The birthplaces 

of women writers were concentrated in the eastern coastal provinces and 

municipalities, and their number declined in the west and north. Some 

provincial-level administrative divisions had no women writers.

Except for Shaanxi Province, all other provincial-level administrative 

divisions had minority writers. The northern and southwest provinces or 

autonomous regions had more minority writers than provinces, municipalities, or 

autonomous regions in the southeast areas. The educational level of writers 

declined from Northwest China to the eastern and southern provinces, 

municipalities, and autonomous regions. Tibetan writers had the lowest average 

education level (64.3%). Almost every provincial-level administrative division 

had Zhiqing writers. It is because the Rustication Movement was carried out 

throughout the country. Zhiqing writers declined in number in the direction of east 

to west. The eastern coastal provinces were the main areas of professional writers, 

and the number declined from east to west. However, even though a province

81

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



produced a large number of writers in the CWA, this was no guarantee that it had 

more professional writers.

My research shows that the development of contemporary Chinese writers 

was imbalanced. One noteworthy phenomenon was the number of female writers, 

which was far less than that of male writers. There is obviously a need to nurture 

and accept more female writers throughout China.

As mentioned in Chapter I, one of the goals of this thesis was to fill a gap in 

our knowledge of contemporary Chinese writers by studying them from a 

quantitative perspective. I believe I have achieved my purpose although there are 

a few areas that deserve further study. First, "ex-rightist" writers have played an 

important role in the contemporary Chinese literary scene. They deserve to be 

discussed in greater detail. However, limited by gathered data, I did not further 

analyze them.

Second, restricted by the data source of writers, I only deal with 

contemporary Chinese writers who had national membership in the CWA. In 

future if conditions allowed, the range of contemporary Chinese writers should be 

enlarged to include writers who had provincial-level membership in the CWA, or 

even those who are non-official writers so that the research is more accurate and 

significant.

Third, although I have tried my best to search for information on

contemporary Chinese writers from the library of the University of Alberta as

82

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



well as websites of other universities or relevant research institutes, I was not able 

to find data for a few writers. In this case, most statistics were based on a sample 

of writers. Though not 100% accurate, the method did not affect the validity and 

implication of the statistical results.

Lastly, due to the constraints of the data gathered, the analyses of 

geographical distributions of contemporary Chinese writers were only done at the 

provincial level. In fact, municipal writers also deserve to be discussed. In future, 

if possible, I will narrow the classified range from the provincial level to 

municipal level so that more detailed geographical distributions about 

contemporary Chinese writers may be displayed.

As for the second goal of the thesis: meeting the need of applying computing 

in Chinese literature, I have made some contribution. But as the Chinese proverb 

says, a single tree cannot form a forest; one person cannot completely change the 

backward status of applying computing in Chinese literature. I believe that the 

thesis brings a new way of thinking about the combination of Chinese literature 

and computing and opens up a new research perspective.

In brief, after attempting to use the approach of computer-aided qualitative

data analysis to examine contemporary Chinese writers, I found that it was almost

impossible to gather data of contemporary Chinese writers without the CWA. I

also found that there were challenges at every step in the progression. For

example, during the stage of data collection, categorizing the collected data of

83

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



writers was modified several times for efficient management. Meanwhile, it was 

very often the case that one argument's evidence needed several software 

applications to generate, which was very time consuming in addition to the 

problem of technical challenges. Since it was at the initial stage of applying 

computer technology to the field of Chinese literature, the referential materials 

and the experience that could be used were few or none, which increased the 

difficulties of the attempt. But when finishing the computer-aided research of 

contemporary Chinese writers, I am pleased that I have made a contribution in 

applying computer technology to Chinese literature, even if there are more 

academic challenges ahead.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.

84



Bibliography

Ba, Jin. (1931). The family (MO) . Hong Kong: Nanguo Press (1̂ 3 HI lBItS.

I±).

Bell, Judith. (1999). Doing your research project: A guide for first-time

researchers in education and social science (3rd ed.). Buckingham, PA: Open 

University Press.

Braester, Yomi. (2003). Witness against history: Literature, film, and public 

discourse in twentieth-century China. Stanford, CA: Stanford University 

Press.

Cao, Yu. W rSi. (1978). Thunderstorm ifMM)) (3rd ed.) (Tso-Liang Wang & A.C.

Barnes, Trans.). Beijing: Foreign Languages Press.

Chan, Sylvia. (1989). Chinese literature since Mao.

Chen, Bingzao. (1981). Who are the authors o f masterpieces such as The dream 

of the red chamber? Let mathematics prove it. i f  f f  11.1$;?

Retrieved from 

http://teeh.sina.com.cn/other/2004-04-19/1453351078.shtml 

Chen, Chaoming. (2001-2005). Research on English and American

literature and Internet culture: Prospect and blind spots o f theory and 

practice f i W  * .  Retrieved

November 8, 2005, from

httn://naper.studa.com/2005/8-15/200508151634746.html 

Chen, Heng, W'M, & Yuan, Guangda. M M  i i .  (Eds.). (1991). Brief biographies 

of contemporary Guangdong writers {(M M M  /£  MsMMlM)) .Guangzhou: 

Zhongshan University Press ( 4̂  ill MIX).
Chen, Mingshu. (Ed.). (1994). A grand dictionary o f Chinese Literature

in the twentieth century (1930-1965) ( H  MtH0BM BMCMMM (1930 M

85

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.

http://teeh.sina.com.cn/other/2004-04-19/1453351078.shtml


-1965 # )))  (1st ed.). Shanghai: Shanghai Education Publishing (_h$5 WiW lB 

)&#:).

Chen, Mingshu. (Ed.). (1996). A grand dictionary o f Chinese literature

in the twentieth century (1966-1994) (f— S M f B S l S (1966 ^  

-1994 ^f))) (lsted.). Shanghai: Shanghai Education Publishing Hi

JKtt).

Chen, Qiguang. (1998). A history o f contemporary Chinese literature {{S

S f f fB S T 'S j£)) (1st ed.). Guangzhou: Ji'nan University Press ( S ^ f ^ ^ H i

Chen, Sihe. (Ed.). (1999). A history o f contemporary Chinese literature

((S  S.)) (1st ed.). Shanghai: Fudan University Press.

Chen, Xinwen. PlR/Sr3t. (n.d.). The emerging concept o f contemporary Chinese 

literature i & S f S S i X J C Retrieved August 22, 2005, from 

http://www.opentimes.cn/to/laigao/2004/03-29-02-001.htm 

Chi, Pang-Yuan, & Wang, David Der-Wei. (Eds.). (2000). Chinese literature in 

the second half o f a modem century. Bloomington: Indiana University Press. 

Chih, Chung. (1978). An outline o f Chinese geography (1st ed). Peking: Foreign 

Languages Press.

China Internet Information Center, (n.d.). Illuminating China's provinces, 

municipalities & autonomous regions. Retrieved January 20, 2005, from 

http://www.china.org.cn/english/features/43470.htm 

Chinese Department at Shandong Teachers' University

(Ed.). (1961). Portraits o f modern Chinese writers ( S  ISM jfi'B T S 'k ff))  

(Revised edition). Ji'nan: Author.

Cui, Hongxun. (Ed.). (1990). Commentaries on Shanxi writers ((lllMi'P

J (1st ed). Beijing: Writers' Publishing House (fB^UBM tt).

86

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.

http://www.opentimes.cn/to/laigao/2004/03-29-02-001.htm
http://www.china.org.cn/english/features/43470.htm


Deng, Youmei. (1988). Na Wu (ffijS.)). Hong Kong: Ming Chuang Press

(H JW lM tt) .

Duke, Michael S. (Ed.). (1989). Modern Chinese women writers: Critical 

appraisals. Armonk, NY: M.E. Sharpe.

Han, Shaogong. (1989). The home coming In J. Tai (Ed.), Spring

bamboo: A collection o f contemporary Chinese short stories (pp. 21-40). New 

York: Random House.

Han, Shaogong. (2001). Ba Ba Ba ( ( . Beijing: Times Literature

and Art Publishing House (B tft^S tijlT & ji).

Hockx, Michel. (Ed.). (1999). The literary field o f twentieth-century China. 

Honolulu: University of Hawaii Press.

Hong, Zicheng. (1999). A History o f Contemporary Chinese Literature

( (1st ed.). Beijing: Peking University Press 

tBlKfi). Retrieved January 26, 2005, from 

http://www.chinawriter.com.cn/wszl/dangdai/index.asp

Hong, Zicheng. (n.d.). Studies on contemporary literary history in recent

years Retrieved July 12, 2005, from

http://www.eduww.com/lilc/go.asp? id=l 823

Huang, Nanxiang. (1979). An introduction to contemporary Mainland

Chinese writers ( i f - f t ’f 1 vf f f ))  (1st ed.). Hong Kong: Highland

Press.

Jie, Min. '/n/K. (Ed.). (1989). One hundred self-portrayals o f contemporary 

Chinese writers ((( f f f  ‘f ’f S f f  A  ft))  ■ Beijing: Qiushi Press 

f±).

Jin, Han. (1990). History o f Contemporary Chinese Fiction ((

Mjfl)) (lsted.). Hangzhou: Hangzhou University Press (j^ j'H ^^LB jfefi).

87

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.

http://www.chinawriter.com.cn/wszl/dangdai/index.asp
http://www.eduww.com/lilc/go.asp


Kelle, Udo, & Laurie, Heather. (1995). Computer use in qualitative research and 

issues of validity. In Udo Kelle (Ed.), Computer-aided qualitative data 

analysis: Theory, methods and practice (1st ed.) (pp. 19-28). London: Sage.

Kinkley, Jeffrey C. (Ed.). (1985). After Mao: Chinese literature and society 

1978-1981. Cambridge, MA: Harvard University Press.

LaFleur, Robert Andre, Palmer, W. B., Rapp, J. A., Robson, S. Y., & Hamlish, T. 

(Eds.). (2003). China: A global studies handbook. Santa Barbara, CA: 

ABC-Clio.

Lao, She. (2005). Camel Xiangzi (Cf&iftiff-F)) (Xiaojing Shi, Trans.). Hong Kong: 

Chinese University Press.

Larson, Wendy. (1991). Literary authority and the modem Chinese writer: 

Ambivalence and autobiography. Durham, NC: Duke University Press.

Lee, Lipming. . (1977). Sketch biographies o f modern Chinese writers ( f 7

IS M / f / V ' if))  . Hong Kong: Po Wen Books ( f c s t^ j l j ) .

Leed, Jacob. (1966). The computer & literary style: Introductory essays and 

studies. OH: Kent State University Press.

Leung, Laifong. (1994). Morning sun: Interviews with Chinese writers o f the lost 

generation (1st ed.). Armonk, NY: M. E. Sharpe.

Li, Kwok-sing. (Ed.). (1995). A glossary o f political terms o f the People’s

Republic o f China (Mary Lok, Trans). Hong Kong: Chinese University Press.

Lin, Maosong. WHVk.  (n.d.). Limitation and prospect on computer-aided literary 

research MM, Series o f literature JCifilfJA.

Retrieved November 8, 2005, from http://www.hanculture.com/file/2004 

0422210257 15.ndf?PHPSESSID=9e7a61085a41a3ea7379d2607955068b

Lin, Manshu, #  jIM , Han, Shanbi, & Jin, Qianli. (Eds.), (n.d.).

A brief introduction to contemporary Chinese writers ( .  

Publisher unknown.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.

http://www.hanculture.com/file/2004


Link, E. Perry. (2000). The use o f literature: Life in the socialist Chinese literary 

system. NJ: Princeton University Press.

Liu, Dawen. A IA A . (Ed.). (2001). Dissident writers o f Mainland China (Ot'fitr 

(1st ed.). Hong Kong: Xiafeier International Press. (JCff^/K HI

Liu, Xianbiao. (Ed.). (1987). Handbook o f modern Chinese literature

(Vol. 1) {(rf t f S M ' f t J > C ( - t )  (1st ed.). Beijing: China Wenlian ( ^

Liu, Zaifu. (1988). A review o f Chinese literature { i'fclftl3 jC ^ft))( 1st ed.).

Beijing: Writers' Publishing House (\ftM\ftWLlf).

Lu, Guishan, PilrMlil, & Wang, Xianpei. j£5fcf3r. (Eds.). (1989). An outline o f 

literary and art tendencies in contemporary China ((ft3 ftSftj f f t j t S M i f f  M  

ift)) (1 st ed.). Beijing: China People University Press ( ^  III Wi

?±).

Lu, Xinhua. (1978). The scar ift'M. In Prize winning stories from China,

1978-79 (pp. 108-122). Publisher unknown.

LU, Qingfei. n  Bit A . (Ed.). (1990). An introduction to contemporary Chinese 

young women writers ( ft3 iffft)) . Beijing: China Women

Publishing House ( A  IS Al A  lB Jfeli).
Luo, Fengzhu. AMSB. (2004). Preface o f language, literature and information 

science and technology to s  > Retrieved November 8,

2005, from http://cls.admin.vzu.edu.tw/images/%E7%BE%85%E9%B3%B 

3%E7%8F%A0%E5%BA%8F%EF%BC%88%E8%AA%9E%E8%A8%80 

%EF%BC%8C%E6%96%87%E5%AD%B8%E8%88%87%E8%B3%87%E 

8 % A8 % 8 A%EF%B C % 89new.doc

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.

http://cls.admin.vzu.edu.tw/images/%E7%BE%85%E9%B3%25B


Mao, Zedong. (1980). Talks at the Yan'an Forum on Literature and Art.

In Kai-yu Hsu & Ting Wang (Eds.), Literature o f the People’s Republic of 

China (pp. 29-36). Bloomington: Indiana University Press.

Martin, Helmut, & Kinkley, Jeffrey C. (Eds.). (1992). Modem Chinese writers 

self-portrayals. Armonk, NY: M. E. Sharpe.

Meng, Fanhua. (2001). Where does literary criticism go: Current state

and future of contemporary literature studies

Retrieved July 16, 2005, from 

http://www.booker.com.en/gb/paper54/l/class005400025/hwzll0789.htm

Milic, Louis Tonko. (1967). A quantitative approach to the style o f Jonathan Swift. 

Hague: Mouton.

Mo, Yan. U s". (1986). Scarlet sorghum People Literature, 3, 4-36.

Mo, Yan. (1995). The cure. In H. Goldblatt (Ed.), Chairman Mao would not be 

amused: Fiction from today’s China (1st ed.) (pp. 172-181). New York:

Grove Press.

National Bureau of Statistics of China, Department of Population Social Science 

and Technology Statistics. (Ed.).

(2003). China population statistics yearbook 2003 ( 'f 'B A . .

Beijing: Press of China Statistics ( 0  M if  i±S ̂ Xfi).

Naughton, Barry J., & Yang, Dali L. (Eds.). (2004). Holding China together (1st 

ed.). Cambridge, UK: Cambridge University Press.

Pan, Yaoming. (1990). A view on contemporary writers o f Mainland

C h in a (^ ffjk ^ i^ M P ^ M )X X ^  ed.). Taipei: Yuanjing(izEfi

Potter, Rosanne G. (1991). Statistical analysis of literature: A retrospective on 

computers and the humanities, 1966-1990. Computers and the Humanities, 25, 

401-429.

90

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.

http://www.booker.com.en/gb/paper54/l/class005400025/hwzll0789.htm


Reid, Cynthia. (2000, June 23). Computers and the humanities. Retrieved January 

18, 2005, from http://gort.ucsd.edU/newiour/c/msgQ3063.html

Shi, Tiesheng. (1984, Spring). My faraway Qingping Wan

Chinese Literature, 61-76.

Su, Tong. (1993). Rice ((/ft)} . Taipei: Yuanliu

Su, Xiaokang. (n.d.). River elegy ( 'fflff/)) . San Francisco: Mei-kuo Nan

Hai Yu Hsien Kung Ssu [distributor], [1989?].

Te • Saiyinbaya'er. (2003). History o f contemporary Chinese

literature ( £ ) )  (1st ed.). Beijing: Nationality Press (KJlUB

M li).

Wang, Anyi. ZE^fZi. (1984, Autumn). The destination f i .  Chinese

literature, 3-24.

Wang, Meng. ZEU. (1980). The young man who has just arrived at the

Organization Department. In Kai-yu Hsu & Ting Wang (Eds.), Literature of 

the People's Republic o f China (pp. 229-241). Bloomington: Indiana 

University Press.

Xie, Mian,. iJtH , & Meng, Fanhua. (Eds.). (1998). Series o f Chinese

literature in one hundred years (1st ed.). Ji'nan:

Shandong Education Publishing House ( ill /k i t f i  IB fiSli).

Yan, Chunde. et al. (1985). Dictionary o f Chinese writers (Modem, Vol.

1-4) (lsted.). Chengdu: Sichuan

Literary and Arts Press ( 0 ) 11 fCHS IB )Kfi).

Yan, Chunde. %]MI§. (2000). Studies on Chinese women writers in the twentieth 

century { S S f 1 IS { fS S J fS u ) )  (1st ed.). Beijing: Press of Beijing 

Language and Culture University (^k^’i^  s

91

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.

http://gort.ucsd.edU/newiour/c/msgQ3063.html


Yang, Dali L. (1996). Calamity and reform in China: State, rural society, and 

institutional change since the Great Leap Famine (1st ed.). Stanford, CA: 

Stanford University Press.

Yong, Wanli. (Ed.). (1985). Natural geography o f China ( S B  f=jMM

S)) (lsted.). Shanghai: Shanghai Education Publishing House (Jl'ififtW  fcB

IS1±).

Yu, Hua. (2003). To live: A novel ( ( J(Michael Berry, Trans.). New York: 

Anchor.

Yu, Kexun. ^  bT ijl|. (1998). An outline o f contemporary Chinese literature ( S  

B B B A C S M B )  (1st ed.). Wuhan: Wuhan University Press (u ii(

M li).

Zhang, Kangkang. ^ b lirL  (1988). The spirit of fire. In Nienling Liu, et al. (Eds.), 

The rose colored dinner: New works by contemporary Chinese women writers 

(pp. 51-79). Hong Kong: Joint Publishing.

Zhang, Xianliang. (1985). Mimosa and other stories (lsted.) (Gladys

Yang, Trans.). Beijing: Chinese Literature Press.

Zhang, Xianliang. (1988). Half o f man is woman ( —SM ScA ,))

(Martha Avery, Trans.). London: Viking.

Zhao, Chun, M # , & Gao, Hongbo. (Eds.). (1999, December). A grand

dictionary o f contemporary Chinese writers ( A  IS SfA A M  )) (1st ed.). 

Beijing: China Wenlian Press (4* HI 3 t fcH IS i t ) .
Zhong, Acheng. t tH M . (1985, Summer). The chess master HjZE. Chinese 

Literature, 84-132.

Zhou, Hongxing, |W] et al. (1990). An introduction to contemporary Chinese 

literature ( ftifR flS B B  B SC S)) (2nd ed.). Beijing: Writers' Publishing House

92

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Appendix A: Glossary 

Names of Writers Mentioned in the Thesis

Ai Qing 

Ba Jin

Bai Shaofan [=!:'!> tH 

Cao Xueqin W S  i r  

Cao Yu W fI 

Chen Bingzao P&Mil 

Deng Youmei 

Ding Ling TJX 

Feng Deying T /liT ! 

Gao E. M  f i  

Han Shaogong 

Hu Feng ijJM 

Huang Qiuyun HfjctE 

Kong Jue ?LM 

Lao She

Li Mingbin T S T  

Li X iu ^ W  

Lu Xinhua 

Mo Yan M S  

QuBo

Shen Congwen 

Shen Yinmo 

Shi Tiesheng

Su Shuyang 

Su Tong 5$ Si 

Su Xiaokang Wti&M 

Tian Han ffl '/X 

Wang Anyi 

Wang Meng T i t  

Wu Zuxiang 

Xiao Jun T  T  

XiaoKe 

Xiao Tie Effc 

Yang Shuo 

Yao Feng M T  

Yao Wenyuan W kJtjt 

Y u H u a ^

Zhang Chunqiao T # # F  

Zhang Kangkang TItlIX  

Zhang Xianliang jrfc:M%  

Zheng Bingzhong T  

Zheng Y i «

Zheng Yifu 

Zhong Acheng I t  H  

Zhou Qing JWl'pf

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Others

Chu wenhua /A £ {-t

Dagui mo de shouji minge A M Iiitil

Fan geming baoluan de lantu ix.^np

m i m m

Fansi lishi xiaoshuo 

Fansi wenxue

Huaxia xibu yingshi cheng youxian 

gongsi

Jia CA))

Jiefangjun Yishu Xueyuan M A 'A -A

Leiyyu (MM))

Lu Xun Wenxue Yuan 

LUhuaShu ((0 'ftffi) )

Names of Fifty-Six Ethnic Groups i

Achang MmWi

Bai

Baoan

B l a n g A I ^

Bouyei 

Dai W-M 

Daur 

Deang

Dong mm

Nanren de Yiban Shi Nilren ( MAMJ

~ ¥ M £ A ) >

Renmin ribao A M  B M  

Renren wei shiren A A A i^ fA  

Shanghen wenxue

Talks at the Yan'an Forum on 

Literature and Art A M  A A 2j3H A

Wenxue gongzuozhe xiehui A A A

Wushi tongtang A tiifA it 

Xin shiqi wenxue 0f 0^ 3 t ̂  

Xungen wenxue

Zhongguo zuojia xiehui 4 1 fflfKAA' 

&

China

Dongxiang

Drung

Ewenki

Gaoshan

Gelao

H a n «

Hani 9&BM 

HezhenHIS^

Hui m M

94

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Jing M M  

Jingpo M M M  

Jino 3£i?j 

Kazak 

Kirgiz

Korean $ M M  

Lahu

Lhoba 5& E J^

hi MM
Lisu

Manchu '$1$^ 

Maonan ^ . \^ M  

Miao

Moinba f] OHM 

Mongolian m M M  

M u la m ^ j^ i^  

Naxi tymM 

N u ^

Oroqen

Ozbek

Pumi ^ M M  

Qiang $LM 

Russian i$<%?fflM 

Salar 

S h e # ^

Shui 7KM 

Tajik

Tatar i f  i f  fcM  

Tibetan M M

T u ± M

Tujia d iM M  

UygartMn-^M 

Va iKM 

X i b e m m

Yaogjli^

Y i 0 M  

Yugur HI M 

Zhuang ^tM

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Appendix B:

Achang, 24,71, 79 

Ai Qing, 48 

Anhui, 43-44, 60 

Ba Jin, 35,47 

Bai, 24, 71,79 

Bai Shaofan, 59 

Baoan, 24

Beijing, 1, 8, 12, 25, 60, 64, 68, 78 

Blang, 24

blueprint of anti-revolution rebellion

(Fan geming baoluan de lantu), 23

Bouyei, 24, 79

Cao Xueqin, 7

Cao Yu, 35, 47

Central China, 60

Chen Bingzao, 6-7

Chinese Communist Party (CCP), 1,

8-12, 23,29-30, 32,47,51,59 

Chinese Writers' Association (CWA, 

Zhongguo zuojia xiehui, Wenxue 

gongzuozhe xiehui), 1-2, 5-6, 9,

12-13, 21-25, 28, 33, 36, 39-41,

49-50, 59, 67, 79-83 

Chongqing, 38, 41, 61 

Chu culture (Chu wenhua), 65 

Dai, 24, 71, 79

Index

Daur, 24, 79 

Deang, 24

Democracy Movement, 12,23,54-55, 

57

Deng (Xiaoping), 7 ,9 ,11 ,31 ,33 ,42 ,

50-52, 54-55,57, 80

Deng Youmei, 51

Ding Ling, 5,25

Dong, 24, 79

Dongxiang, 24, 79

Drung, 24

East China, 60,66, 68, 73 

Everyone is a poet (Renren wei 

shiren), 33 

Ewenki, 24, 79 

Feng Deying, 47

five generations (are) under one roof

(Wushi tongtang), 5,25

Fujian, 43,60

Gansu, 61,64,72-73

Gao E, 7

Gaoshan, 24

Gelao, 24, 71, 79

Great Leap Forward, 9, 32,48, 80

Cultural Revolution, 10, 27, 37, 43,

49-54, 56, 80

96

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Guangdong, 3-4, 15, 43-44, 58, 60, 

62, 66,69,73,78 

Guangxi, 25, 60, 71 

Guizhou, 61, 64-65, 71 

Hainan, 60

Half o f Man Is Woman ( Nanren de 

Yiban Shi Nllren), 52 

Han, 24, 40, 61, 72,79 

Han Shaogong, 53,65 

Hani, 24,71,79 

River Elegy (He Shang), 23, 54 

Hebei, 44,47, 60-61, 75 

Heilongjiang, 38, 60, 76 

Henan, 60,66 

Hezhen, 24 

Hong Kong, 59 

Hu Feng, 48 

HuYaobang, 12 

Huang Qiuyun, 59 

Hubei, 43-44, 61, 66 

Hui, 24-25,61,72, 80 

Hunan, 43-44, 60, 62, 65, 71, 73 

Hundred Flowers, 8, 26, 32, 48, 51, 

80

Inner Mongolia, 38,44, 60, 69, 71 

Institute of Literature and Art in the 

People's Liberation Army (Jiefang-

jun Yishu Xueyuan), 28

Jiangsu, 43-44, 60-61, 63-64, 68, 71,

73-75,78

Jiangxi, 60,69

Jilin, 60, 71

Jing, 24, 79

Jingpo, 24

Jino, 24

Kazak, 24,79

Kirgiz, 24, 71,79

Kong Jue, 23

Korean, 24-25, 72, 80

Lahu, 24, 71,79

Lao She, 47

Large-Scale Collecting of Folk 

Songs (Dagui mo de shouji minge), 

32

Lhoba, 24 

Li, 24, 79 

Li Mingbin, 59 

Li Xiu, 34 

Liaoning, 44,61, 71 

Lisu, 24, 71, 79

Literature in the New Era (Xin shiqi 

wenxue), 5,12 

Lu Xinhua, 52

97

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Lu Xun Literary Institute (Lu Xun 

Wenxue Yuan), 28, 30 

Macao, 59

Manchu, 24-25, 40, 72, 80

Mao (Zedong), 3, 7-11, 42-43, 48,

50-51, 53, 55-56, 80

Maonan, 24

Miao, 24, 79

Mimosa (Ltihua Shu), 52

MoYan, 28, 54

Moinba, 24

Mongolian, 24-25, 71, 79 

Mulam, 24, 79

Nationalist, 30, 43-44, 47-48, 56, 59, 

80

Naxi, 24, 71, 79

Ningxia, 61-62, 64, 66, 68, 71-73, 

75-76,78

North China, 60, 68 

Northeast China, 60-62 

Northwest China, 60-62,66,72-75 

Nu, 24

old liberated areas, 43-44,47, 56 

Oroqen, 24, 79 

Ozbek, 24,71, 79

People's Daily (R enmin ribao),

11-12,32

post-Tian'anmen era, 8 ,42,55,57,80 

Pumi, 24 

Qiang, 24

Qinghai, 38,41,61-63,66,69,71-72, 

75-76,78 

Qu Bo, 47

Reflective Historical Fiction (Fansi 

lishi xiaoshuo), 56

Reflection Literature (Fansi wenxue), 

53, 56

rightist(s), 9, 11, 33, 51, 55, 57, 80, 

82

Romanian, 24

Root-Searching Literature (Xungen 

wenxue), 53 

Russian, 24 

Salar, 24, 71,79

Scar Literature (Shanghen wenxue), 

52-53

Shaanxi, 38,44,61, 65-66,69,72,76, 

78,81

Shandong, 14, 44, 47, 60-61, 71,

74-76

Shanghai, 10,43, 60, 64, 68-69 

Shanxi, 3-4, 38, 58, 60, 65, 76 

She, 24, 79 

Shen Congwen, 47

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Shen Yinmo, 26 

Shi Tiesheng, 53 

Shui, 24

Sichuan, 43-44,61-62,64 

South China, 60, 62, 66 

Southwest China, 60-61, 73 

Su Shuyang, 47 

Su Tong, 56 

Su Xiaokang, 23 

Taiwan, 59 

Tajik, 24

Talks at the Yan'an Forum on 

Literature and Art, 8 

Tatar, 24

The Family (Jia), 35 

Thunderstorm ( Leiyyu), 35 

Tian Han, 50 

Tianjin, 60, 69 

Tibet, 61-62, 69,71-73, 76 

Tibetan, 24, 71-72, 79, 81 

Tu, 24, 71, 79 

Tujia, 24, 71, 79 

University of Wisconsin, 6 

Uygur, 24-25, 61, 71, 79 

Va, 24, 71, 79 

Wang Anyi, 30, 53 

Wang Meng, 51

Wu Zuxiang, 47 

Xiao Jun, 48 

Xiao Ke, 35 

Xiao Tie, 26 

Xibe, 24, 79

Xinjiang, 38, 61, 69, 71-72

Yang Shuo, 50

Yao, 24, 79

Yao Feng, 34

Yao Wenyuan, 11, 23

Yi, 24, 79

Yu Hua, 56

Yugur, 24

Yunnan, 38,61,66,69,71

Zhang Chunqiao, 11,23

Zhang Kangkang, 53

Zhang Xianliang, 52, 55

Zhejiang, 21, 44, 60-61, 64, 66,

73-74

Zheng Bingzhong, 59 

Zheng Yi, 53 

Zheng Yifu, 59

Zhiqing, 11, 21-22, 27, 32, 37-38,

40-41,51-58, 74-75, 77-81

Zhong Acheng, 54

Zhou Qing, 59

Zhuang, 24-25, 60, 71, 79

99

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.


